
FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 1 09 - 01 - 2012  

DEFINITIONS NOTE: For the 
convenience of the Code user, all 
terms defined in this Code are in-
cluded in the Index under the 
heading “Definitions and Abbrevi-
ations.” 

– A – 

A-1 GENERAL FLOODPLAIN 
DISTRICT 

Zoning, 395-20 
ABANDONMENT 

Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Finance and taxation, 35-4 
Nuisances, 287-3 
Peace and good order, 309-12 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-2 

ABBREVIATIONS, see DEFINI-
TIONS AND ABBREVIA-
TIONS 

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND 
STRUCTURES 

Floodplain zoning, 210-16, 210-
21 

Zoning, 395-14 – 395-16, 395-23, 
395-49, 395-71, 395-72 

ACCESSORY USES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-21 
Zoning, 395-19 
 See also CONDITIONAL USES; 

NONCONFORMING USES; 
PERMITTED USES; PRO-
HIBITED USES 

ACCIDENT REPORTS, see RE-
PORTS 

ADMINISTRATOR, see ZONING 
ADMINISTRATOR 

ADVERTISING 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-16 
Zoning, 395-61, 395-62, 395-77 

AGE REQUIREMENTS 
Peace and good order, 309-2 

AIR CONDITIONING 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-5 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 

AIR GUNS, see FIREARMS; 
GUNS; WEAPONS 

AIR POLLUTION, see POLLU-
TION 

AIR RIFLES, see FIREARMS; 
GUNS; WEAPONS 

ALARMS, FALSE, see FALSE 
ALARMS 

ALARM SYSTEMS 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
 See also FALSE ALARMS 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 
 See also INTOXICATING LIQ-

UOR AND FERMENTED 
MALT BEVERAGES 

AMUSEMENT CENTERS 
Zoning, 395-40 

AMUSEMENTS 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-32, 395-40 

ANCHORING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-9, 

210-12, 210-16, 210-29 
ANIMALS, 145-3, 145-5, 145-7, 

145-8 
Chickens, 145-7 – 145-9 

Additional requirements, 145-
8 

Composting, 145-8 
Fecal matter, 145-8 
Fees, 145-7 
Fences, 145-7 
Health nuisances, 145-8 
Infestation, 145-8 
Investigations, 145-8 
Landscaping, 145-7 
Licenses and permits, 145-7, 

145-9 
Lots, 145-7 
Manure, 145-8 
Nuisances, 145-8 
Residential districts, 145-7 
Restrictions on keeping of 

chickens, 145-7 
Rodents, 145-8 
Screens and screening, 145-7 
Setbacks, 145-7 
Storage, 145-8 
Trash, 145-8 
Vectors, 145-8 
Village Board, 145-7, 145-8 
Village Clerk, 145-7 
Violations and penalties, 145-

8, 145-9 
Water, 145-8 

Dogs, 145-1 – 145-6 
Duty of owner in cases of dog 

bite, 145-4 
Fee, 145-2 
Fees, 145-2, 145-5 
Health Officer, 145-4 
Impounding or killing of dogs, 

145-5 
Impoundment, 145-5 
License required, 145-1 
Licenses and permits, 145-1, 

145-2, 145-6 
Rabies control, 145-3, 145-5 
Reports, 145-4 
Restrictions on keeping of 

dogs, 145-3 
Vehicles, 145-3, 145-5 
Violations and penalties, 145-

5, 145-6 
Floodplain zoning, 210-13, 210-

16 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-11 
Nuisances, 287-3, 287-5, 287-6 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-17 – 395-19, 395-24, 

395-29, 395-54 
 See also CATS; DOGS 

ANTENNAS 
Zoning, 395-17 

APARTMENTS 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 
Sewers, 335-13 
Zoning, 395-54 

APPEALS 
Boards and commissions, 12-3 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11 
Direct sellers, 182-6 
Floodplain zoning, 210-24 – 210-

28 
Sex offenders, 341-4, 341-6 
Village Board, 116-9 
Zoning, 395-66, 395-68, 395-70, 

395-76 
 See also BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPEALS BOARD, see BOARD 
OF APPEALS 

AREA, YARD AND BULK REG-
ULATIONS, see YARDS 

ARREST WARRANTS, see 
WARRANTS 

ASBESTOS 
Zoning, 395-18 

ASHES 
Sewers, 335-8 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-7 
 See also FLY ASH 

ASSESSMENTS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-25 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 
Officers and employees, 83-11 
Sewers, 335-12 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-5, 382-6 
Zoning, 395-76 

ASSESSOR 
Boards and commissions, 12-1 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-13 
Officers and employees, 83-8, 83-

11 
ATTORNEY, see DISTRICT AT-

TORNEY; VILLAGE AT-
TORNEY 

ATTORNEY'S FEES, see DIS-
TRICT ATTORNEY; VIL-
LAGE ATTORNEY 

AUXILIARY POLICE, see PO-
LICE OFFICERS 

– B – 

B-1 GENERAL COMMERCIAL 
DISTRICT 

Zoning, 395-17 
BACKFILLING, see EXCAVA-

TIONS; FILL 
BARRICADES 

Sewers, 335-4 
BATTERIES 

Zoning, 395-18 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 2 09 - 01 - 2012  

BEER, see INTOXICATING LIQ-
UOR AND FERMENTED 
MALT BEVERAGES 

BICYCLES 
Parks and recreation, 302-1 

BINGO 
Peace and good order, 309-9 
 See also GAMBLING 

BLASTING, see EXPLOSIVES 
BLOCKS 

Floodplain zoning, 210-6 
Sewers, 335-6 
Subdivision of land, 360-5 
Zoning, 395-12, 395-73 

BOARD, see VILLAGE BOARD 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Floodplain zoning, 210-24, 210-
26, 210-27 

BOARD OF ADJUST-
MENT/APPEALS 

Floodplain zoning, 210-27 
 See also APPEALS 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
Boards and commissions, 12-3 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11 
Sex offenders, 341-4 
Zoning, 395-66, 395-68, 395-70, 

395-76 
 See also APPEALS 

BOARD OF HEALTH 
Boards and commissions, 12-4 
 See also HEALTH OFFICER 

BOARD OF REVIEW 
Boards and commissions, 12-1 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, 
see APPEALS 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
Abandonment, 12-2 
Appeals, 12-3 
Appointments, 12-2 
Assessor, 12-1 
Board of Appeals, 12-3 
Board of Health, 12-4 
Board of Review, 12-1 
Camps, 12-2 
Confidentiality, 12-1 
Costs and expenses, 12-1, 12-2 
Duties, 12-1, 12-2 
Health Officer, 12-4 
Improvements, 12-2 
Inspections, 12-1 
Master Plan, 12-2 
Membership, 12-2 
Monuments, 12-2 
Parking, 12-2 
Plan Commission, 12-2 
Playgrounds, 12-2 
Public health services, 12-4 
Qualifications, 12-2 
Reports, 12-2 
Roadside memorials, 12-2 
Sales, 12-2 
Terms of office, 12-2 
Utilities, 12-2 
Vacancies, 12-2 
Vehicles, 12-2 
Village Board, 12-2, 12-3 

Village Clerk, 12-1 
Village President, 12-1 – 12-3 

BOATS AND BOATING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11 

BONDS 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3 
Officers and employees, 83-3, 83-

9, 83-10 
Sewers, 335-5 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-4 
Subdivision of land, 360-3 
Zoning, 395-73 

BONFIRES, see BURNING; FIRES 
BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS 

Nuisances, 287-3 
BUFFERS, see SCREENS AND 

SCREENING 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 

AND FIRE PREVENTION 
Floodplain zoning, 210-20 
State Building Codes, 160-1 – 

160-8 
Air conditioning, 160-5 
Building Inspector, 160-2, 

160-6, 160-7 
Building permits, 160-1 
Carbon monoxide, 160-7 
Carbon monoxide detectors, 

160-7 
Conditional uses, 160-8 
Costs and expenses, 160-1 
Electrical Code, 160-4 
Fees, 160-1 
Fire Department, 160-2 
Fire protection, 160-2 
Fuel, 160-6 
Garages, 160-8 
Gas, 160-6 
Heating, 160-5 
Heating, Ventilating and Air 

Conditioning Code, 160-5 
Inspections, 160-1, 160-6 
Licenses and permits, 160-1, 

160-8 
Notices, 160-1, 160-6 
Nuisances, 160-2 
Plumber, 160-3 
Plumbing Code, 160-3 
Recommendations to maintain 

uniform buildings in resi-
dential areas, 160-8 

Records, 160-1 
Reports, 160-1 
Safety standards, 160-1, 160-6 
Sales, 160-6 
Smoke, 160-7 
Smoke and carbon monoxide 

detectors, 160-7 
Smoke detectors, 160-7 
Standard Gas Code, 160-6 
Storage, 160-7 
Tests, 160-6 
Village Board, 160-1 
Village Clerk, 160-1 
Violations and penalties, 160-

1, 160-6 
Waivers, 160-1 

Uniform Dwelling Code, 160-9 – 
160-17 

Alarm systems, 160-11 
Appeals, 160-11 
Authority, 160-9 
Board of Appeals, 160-11 
Building Inspector, 160-14, 

160-15 
Building permit fee, 160-16 
Building permit required, 160-

15 
Building permits, 160-15 – 

160-17 
Carbon monoxide, 160-11 
Carbon monoxide alarms, 160-

11 
Code Official, 160-11 
Fees, 160-16 
Garages, 160-11 
Heating, 160-11 
Inspections, 160-11, 160-13 
Licenses and permits, 160-15 

– 160-17 
Multifamily dwellings, 160-13 
Plumber, 160-11, 160-14 
Purpose, 160-10 
Safety standards, 160-10, 160-

14, 160-16 
Scope, 160-11 
Smoke, 160-11 
Smoke alarms, 160-11 
Two-family dwellings, 160-11 
Variances, 160-11 
Village Clerk, 160-15 
Violations and penalties, 160-

17 
Wisconsin Commercial Build-

ing Code, 160-13 
Wisconsin Commercial Build-

ing Code adopted, 160-13 
Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling 

Code adopted, 160-12 
Zoning, 395-60 
 See also CONSTRUCTION 

BUILDING INSPECTOR 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-2, 160-6, 
160-7, 160-14, 160-15 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-4, 270-8 

Nuisances, 287-8 
Officers and employees, 83-2, 83-

15 
Subdivision of land, 360-11 
Zoning, 395-61, 395-72, 395-73, 

395-75, 395-76 
 See also CODE OFFICIAL; IN-

SPECTIONS 
BUILDING OFFICIAL, see CODE 

OFFICIAL 
BUILDING PERMITS 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-1, 160-15 – 
160-17 

Subdivision of land, 360-11 
Zoning, 395-54, 395-57, 395-58, 

395-60, 395-71 – 395-73, 
395-76 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 3 09 - 01 - 2012  

 See also LICENSES AND 
PERMITS 

BURNING 
Peace and good order, 309-1, 

309-14 
Zoning, 395-39 
 See also FIRES 

BURNING, OPEN, see FIRES 
BURNING, OUTDOOR, see 

FIRES 

– C – 

C-1 CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
Zoning, 395-19 

CAMPING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-9 

CAMPS 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-11 
Zoning, 395-18 

CAMPSITES 
Zoning, 395-22 

CANVASSING, see PEDDLING 
AND SOLICITING; TRANSI-
ENT MERCHANTS 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECTS, see IMPROVE-
MENTS 

CARBON MONOXIDE 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-7, 160-11 
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-11 

CARBON MONOXIDE DETEC-
TORS 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-7 

CARNIVALS 
Zoning, 395-53 

CATS 
Zoning, 395-29 
 See also ANIMALS 

CEMETERIES 
Zoning, 395-14 – 395-16, 395-33 

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLI-
ANCE 

Floodplain zoning, 210-25 
CERTIFICATES OF INSUR-

ANCE, see INSURANCE 
CERTIFICATES OF OCCU-

PANCY 
Zoning, 395-75 

CERTIFICATES OF REGIS-
TRATION, see REGISTRA-
TION 

CERTIFICATES OF ZONING 
COMPLIANCE 

Zoning, 395-74 
CESSPOOLS 

Peace and good order, 309-13 
CHARGES 

Finance and taxation, 35-5 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-12 

Licenses and permits, 256-16 
Nuisances, 287-8, 287-9 
Sewers, 335-2, 335-4 – 335-6, 

335-12 
Zoning, 395-76 
 See also COSTS AND EX-

PENSES; FEES 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, 

see FINANCE AND TAXA-
TION 

CHURCHES 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 
Sewers, 335-13 
Zoning, 395-14 – 395-17, 395-37, 

395-54 
 See also PLACES OF WOR-

SHIP 
CIGARETTES 

Fee, 169-2 
Fees, 169-2 
Licenses and permits, 169-2, 169-

3 
State statutes adopted, 169-1 
Violations and penalties, 169-3 
 See also TOBACCO 

CIRCUSES, see CARNIVALS 
CITATIONS 

Vehicles and traffic, 382-6 
CLERK, see COUNTY CLERK; 

VILLAGE CLERK; VILLAGE 
CLERK-TREASURER 

CLERK-TREASURER, see 
COUNTY CLERK; VILLAGE 
CLERK; VILLAGE TREAS-
URER 

CODE ENFORCEMENT CITA-
TIONS, see CITATIONS 

CODE ENFORCEMENT OF-
FICER, see BUILDING IN-
SPECTOR 

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFI-
CIAL, see BUILDING IN-
SPECTOR 

CODE OFFICIAL 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11 
 See also BUILDING INSPEC-

TOR 
COMBUSTIBLES, see EXPLO-

SIVES; FLAMMABLES 
COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS 

Zoning, 395-10, 395-17, 395-27 
COMMUNICABLE DISEASES 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-11 

COMPENSATION 
Elections, 28-2 
Officers and employees, 83-10, 

83-11 
Zoning, 395-76 
 See also SALARIES AND 

COMPENSATION 
COMPOSTING 

Animals, 145-8 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

Subdivision of land, 360-8 
 See also MASTER PLAN 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS, 
see LICENSES AND PER-
MITS 

CONDITIONAL USES 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-8 
Nuisances, 287-6 
Zoning, 395-13 – 395-19, 395-21 

– 395-44, 395-73 
 See also ACCESSORY USES; 

NONCONFORMING USES; 
PERMITTED USES; PRO-
HIBITED USES 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
Boards and commissions, 12-1 
Officers and employees, 83-12 

CONSERVATION EASEMENTS, 
see EASEMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11, 160-13, 
160-14 

Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-12, 
210-16, 210-20, 210-21, 210-
25 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-8 

Nuisances, 287-5 
Officers and employees, 83-15 
Sewers, 335-1, 335-6 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-1, 

354-2, 354-4, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-4, 360-7, 

360-11 
Zoning, 395-54, 395-57, 395-60, 

395-73, 395-78 
 See also BUILDING CON-

STRUCTION AND FIRE 
PREVENTION 

CONSTRUCTION CODE OFFI-
CIAL, see CODE OFFICIAL 

CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL, 
see BUILDING INSPECTOR; 
CODE OFFICIAL 

CONSTRUCTION PERMITS, see 
BUILDING PERMITS; LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS 

CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, see 
SIGNS 

CONTAGIOUS DISEASES, see 
COMMUNICABLE DISEAS-
ES 

CONVALESCENT HOMES, see 
NURSING HOMES 

COSTS AND EXPENSES 
Boards and commissions, 12-1, 

12-2 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1 
Direct sellers, 182-4 
Finance and taxation, 35-1 
Floodplain zoning, 210-3, 210-21, 

210-25, 210-27, 210-33 
General provisions, 1-4 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3 
Nuisances, 287-8, 287-9 
Peace and good order, 309-15 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 4 09 - 01 - 2012  

Records, 97-4 
Sewers, 335-2, 335-4 – 335-9, 

335-11 
Sex offenders, 341-2 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-2, 

354-4, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-4, 360-8 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-2, 382-

5, 382-6 
Zoning, 395-44, 395-67, 395-73, 

395-77 
 See also CHARGES; FEES 

COUNTY CLERK 
Finance and taxation, 35-2 
Officers and employees, 83-8 
 See also VILLAGE CLERK 

CROSSWALKS 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-5 
 See also STREETS AND 

SIDEWALKS 
CULVERTS 

Floodplain zoning, 210-8, 210-11 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-5 

CURBS 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-3, 

354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-5, 360-6 

CURFEW 
Peace and good order, 309-8 
 See also MINORS 

– D – 

DANCE HALLS 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-40, 395-54 

DEBRIS, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE 

DECKS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-21 

DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICA-
TION, see LIABILITY 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVI-
ATIONS 

Accessory building, 395-8 
Accessory structure or use, 210-

35 
Agricultural use, 395-8 
Alley, 360-2, 395-8 
A-Zones, 210-35 
Base flood, 210-35 
Basement, 210-35, 395-8 
Biochemical oxygen demand 

(BOD), 335-3 
Block, 360-2 
Building, 210-35, 395-8 
Building drain, 335-3 
Building sewer, 335-3 
Bulkhead line, 210-35 
Campground, 210-35, 395-8 
Camping unit, 210-35 
Certificate of compliance, 210-35 
Channel, 210-35 
Charitable organization, 182-2 
Child, 341-3 
Clerk, 182-2 
Conditional use, 395-8 

Corner lot, 395-8 
Corner lot, regular, 395-8 
Corner lot, reverse, 395-8 
Crawl space, 210-35 
Crawlways, 210-35 
Crosswalk, 360-2 
Cul-de-sac, 360-2 
Dead-end street, 360-2 
Deck, 210-35 
Dedication, 360-2 
Density, 395-8 
Department, 210-35 
Dependent mobile home, 270-1 
Designated offender, 341-3 
Detached structure, 395-8 
Development, 210-35, 360-2 
Direct seller, 182-2 
Disassembled, inoperable, junked 

or wrecked motor vehicles, 
truck bodies, tractors, trail-
ers, 287-7 

Dry land access, 210-35 
Duplex, 395-8 
Dwelling, multifamily, 395-8 
Dwelling, single-family, 395-8 
Easement, 360-2 
Encroachment, 210-35 
Existing manufactured home park 

or subdivision, 210-35 
Expansion to existing mo-

bile/manufactured home 
park, 210-35 

Family, 395-8 
Federal Emergency Management 

Agency (FEMA), 210-35 
Final plat, 360-2 
Flood, 210-35 
Flood frequency, 210-35 
Flood fringe, 210-35 
Flood Hazard Boundary Map, 

210-35 
Flooding, 210-35 
Flood Insurance Rate Map 

(FIRM), 210-35 
Flood Insurance Study, 210-35 
Floodplain, 210-35 
Floodplain island, 210-35 
Floodplain management, 210-35 
Flood profile, 210-35 
Floodproofing, 210-35 
Flood protection elevation, 210-

35 
Flood storage, 210-35 
Floodway, 210-35 
Floor area, 395-8 
Floor area ratio, 395-8 
Freeboard, 210-35 
Frontage, 360-2, 395-8 
Garage, private, 395-8 
Garage, public, 395-8 
Garage, storage, 395-8 
Garbage, 335-3 
Goods, 182-2 
Gradient, 360-2 
Habitable structure, 210-35 
Hearing notice, 210-35 
Height of a structure, 395-8 

High flood damage potential, 
210-35 

Historic structure, 210-35 
Home occupation, 395-8 
Hotel, 395-8 
Improvement, public, 360-2 
Increase in regional flood height, 

210-35 
Industrial waste, 335-3 
Junk, 287-7 
Land use, 210-35 
Licensed establishment, 234-17 
Licensee, 234-17, 270-1 
Living space ratio, 395-8 
Loading area, 395-8 
Lot, 360-2, 395-8 
Lot depth, 395-8 
Lot lines, 395-8 
Lot width, 395-8 
Manufactured home, 210-35 
Minor, 341-3 
Minor structures, 395-8 
Mobile home, 270-1, 395-8 
Mobile home park, 395-8 
Mobile recreational vehicle, 210-

35 
Motel, 395-8 
Motor vehicle, 287-7 
Municipal, 210-35 
Municipality, 210-35 
National Geodetic Vertical Da-

tum, 210-35 
NAVD, 210-35 
New construction, 210-35 
NGVD, 210-35 
Nonconforming structure, 210-35, 

395-8 
Nonconforming use, 210-35, 395-

8 
Nondependent mobile home, 270-

1 
North American Vertical Datum, 

210-35 
Obstruction to flow, 210-35 
Official Floodplain Zoning Map, 

210-35 
Official Map, 360-2 
Open space, 395-8 
Open space use, 210-35 
Ordinary high water mark, 210-35 
Park, 270-1 
Parking space, 395-8 
Permanent merchant, 182-2 
Permanent residence, 341-3 
Person, 210-35, 270-1, 335-3 
pH, 335-3 
Planned unit residential develop-

ment, 395-8 
Planned unit residential develop-

ment, multifamily, 395-8 
Planned unit residential develop-

ment, single family, 395-8 
Plat, 360-2 
Preliminary plat, 360-2 
Principal building, 395-8 
Private sewage system, 210-35 
Private swimming pool, 395-8 
Public utilities, 210-35 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 5 09 - 01 - 2012  

Reasonably safe from flooding, 
210-35 

Recreation space, 395-8 
Recreation space ratio, 395-8 
Regional flood, 210-35 
Replat, 360-2 
Reserve strip, 360-2 
Right-of-way, 360-2 
Sanitary sewer, 335-3 
Service way, 360-2 
Setback, 395-8 
Shock, 335-3 
Sign, 395-8 
Space, 270-1 
Standard methods, 335-3 
Start of construction, 210-35 
Storm drain (sometimes termed 

"storm sewer"), 335-3 
Story, 395-8 
Street, 360-2, 395-8 
Street, arterial, 360-2 
Street, collector, 360-2 
Street line, 395-8 
Street, minor (or local), 360-2 
Structural alterations, 395-8 
Structure, 210-35, 395-8 
Subdivider, 360-2 
Subdivision, 210-35, 360-2 
Substantial damage, 210-35 
Surveyor, 360-2 
Suspended solids, 335-3 
Temporary residence, 341-3 
Travel trailer, 395-8 
Travel trailer park, 395-8 
Unit, 270-1 
Unlicensed motor vehicles, truck 

bodies, tractors or trailers, 
287-7 

Unnecessary hardship, 210-35 
Variance, 210-35 
Violation, 210-35 
Vision clearance, 395-8 
Watershed, 210-35 
Water surface profile, 210-35 
Well, 210-35 
Yard, 395-8 
Yard, front, 395-8 
Yard, rear, 395-8 
Yard, side, 395-8 

DEMOLITION 
Zoning, 395-48 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
see FINANCE AND TAXA-
TION 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 
see HEALTH OFFICER 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION, see PARKS 
AND RECREATION 

DESIGN STANDARDS 
Subdivision of land, 360-5 

DEVELOPMENT FEES, see FEES 
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, see 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 
DINING FACILITIES, see RES-

TAURANTS 
DIRECT SELLERS 

Appeal, 182-6 

Appeals, 182-6 
Appointments, 182-7 
Costs and expenses, 182-4 
Definitions, 182-2 
Disclosure, 182-7 
Exemptions, 182-3 
Fees, 182-4 
Fuel, 182-3 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 182-

7 
Guarantees, 182-7 
Health Officer, 182-4 
Hearings, 182-9 
Height regulations, 182-4 
Investigation, 182-5 
Investigations, 182-5 
Licenses and permits, 182-4, 182-

10 
Litter, 182-7 
Noise, 182-7 
Notices, 182-7, 182-9 
Parking, 182-7 
Peddling and soliciting, 182-7 
Pedestrians, 182-7 
Records, 182-8 
Registration, 182-1, 182-3 – 182-

6, 182-9 
Registration required, 182-1 
Regulation of direct sellers, 182-7 
Reports, 182-8 
Revocation of registration, 182-9 
Sales, 182-1, 182-3, 182-4, 182-7, 

182-9 
Signs, 182-7 
Transient merchants, 182-3, 182-

4 
Vehicles, 182-4, 182-7 
Village Board, 182-6, 182-9 
Violations and penalties, 182-4, 

182-5, 182-8 – 182-10 
DIRT 

Subdivision of land, 360-7 
 See also EXCAVATIONS; FILL 

DISABILITY 
Officers and employees, 83-10 

DISCLOSURE 
Direct sellers, 182-7 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-9 
Peace and good order, 309-1, 

309-5 
 See also NOISE; PEACE AND 

GOOD ORDER 
DISORDERLY HOUSES 

Nuisances, 287-4 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

Records, 97-1 
 See also VILLAGE ATTOR-

NEY 
DISTURBING THE PEACE 

Peace and good order, 309-7 
 See also NOISE; PEACE AND 

GOOD ORDER 
DOGS 

Animals, 145-1 – 145-6 
Licenses and permits, 256-1 
Zoning, 395-29 

 See also ANIMALS 
DOG WASTE, see FECAL MAT-

TER 
DRAINAGE 

Floodplain zoning, 210-16, 210-
25, 210-29 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-6, 270-10 

Sewers, 335-8, 335-15, 335-16 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-6, 360-7 
Zoning, 395-19, 395-28, 395-29, 

395-38, 395-73 
DRIVE-THROUGH RESTAU-

RANTS, see RESTAURANTS 
DRIVEWAYS 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-3, 270-6 

Streets and sidewalks, 354-5 
Zoning, 395-62, 395-73 

DUMPS AND DUMPING 
Zoning, 395-18 

DUST 
Nuisances, 287-3 
Zoning, 395-28 – 395-30, 395-34, 

395-38, 395-43, 395-73 

– E – 

EASEMENTS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-32 
Sewers, 335-1 
Subdivision of land, 360-1, 360-3, 

360-4, 360-7 
Zoning, 395-4 

ELECTIONS 
Compensation, 28-2 
Election officials, 28-2 
Eligibility for office, 28-3 
Registration, 28-1 
Registration required, 28-1 
Village Board, 28-2, 28-3 
Village President, 28-2 

ELECTRICAL CODE 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-4 
ELEVATORS 

Zoning, 395-50 
EMERGENCIES 

Floodplain zoning, 210-9, 210-16 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-2 
Nuisances, 287-8 
Officers and employees, 83-2, 83-

14 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-2 
Zoning, 395-26 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
Floodplain zoning, 210-16 

ENCROACHMENTS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-31 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-6 

EXCAVATIONS 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Peace and good order, 309-13 
Records, 97-2 
Sewers, 335-4 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 6 09 - 01 - 2012  

Streets and sidewalks, 354-4 
Zoning, 395-18, 395-73 
 See also DIRT; FILL 

EXPENSES, see COSTS AND EX-
PENSES 

EXPLOSION HAZARDS, see 
FIREWORKS; FLAMMA-
BLES 

EXPLOSIVES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-13, 210-

16 
Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-18, 395-39 
 See also FIREWORKS; 

FLAMMABLES 

– F – 

FALSE ALARMS 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
 See also ALARM SYSTEMS 

FARMS AND FARMING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11 
Zoning, 395-18, 395-19, 395-42 

FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS, 
see RESTAURANTS 

FECAL MATTER 
Animals, 145-8 

FEES, 145-2, 169-2 
Animals, 145-2, 145-5, 145-7 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-16 
Cigarettes, 169-2 
Direct sellers, 182-4 
Floodplain zoning, 210-31 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-3, 234-
6, 234-7 

Licenses and permits, 256-1, 256-
5 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-3, 270-11, 270-13 

Nonintoxicating and soda water 
beverages, 281-2 

Records, 97-1 
Sewers, 335-6, 335-8 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-2, 

354-4, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-8 
Village Board, 116-12 
Zoning, 395-72, 395-73, 395-76, 

395-77 
 See also CHARGES; COSTS 

AND EXPENSES 
FENCES 

Animals, 145-7 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Zoning, 395-22, 395-40, 395-41, 

395-48, 395-52, 395-73 
 See also HEDGES; HEIGHT 

REGULATIONS 

FERAL CATS, see CATS 
FERMENTED MALT BEVER-

AGES, see INTOXICATING 
LIQUOR AND FERMENTED 
MALT BEVERAGES 

FILL 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-11, 

210-12, 210-16, 210-20, 210-
22, 210-23, 210-25, 210-31 

Subdivision of land, 360-7 
 See also DIRT; EXCAVA-

TIONS 
FILLING STATIONS, see GAS 

STATIONS; SERVICE STA-
TIONS 

FINAL PLANS 
Zoning, 395-73 

FINAL PLATS 
Subdivision of land, 360-4, 360-7, 

360-8, 360-11 
FINANCE AND TAXATION 

Abandonment, 35-4 
Budget, 35-1 
Charges, 35-5 
Claims procedure, 35-5 
Costs and expenses, 35-1 
County Clerk, 35-2 
Destruction of financial records, 

35-8 
Disbursements from local treas-

ury, 35-6 
Fiscal year, 35-3 
Hearings, 35-1 
Improvements, 35-2, 35-4 
Inspections, 35-1 
Liability, 35-6 
Licenses and permits, 35-5 
Membership, 35-1 
Notices, 35-1, 35-2 
Officers and employees, 35-5 
Records, 35-2, 35-8 
Salaries and compensation, 35-5 
Schools, 35-2 
Taxes, 35-2 
Temporary investment of funds 

not immediately needed, 35-
7 

Village Board, 35-1, 35-2, 35-5, 
35-6 

Village Clerk, 35-2, 35-5, 35-6 
Village funds to be spent in ac-

cordance with appropriation, 
35-4 

Village President, 35-6 
Village Treasurer, 35-2, 35-6 

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES, see 
DISCLOSURE 

FINES, see VIOLATIONS AND 
PENALTIES 

FIRE ALARMS, see ALARM 
SYSTEMS; FALSE ALARMS 

FIREARMS 
Peace and good order, 309-2 
 See also GUNS; WEAPONS 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-2 

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-8, 270-9 
FIRE INSPECTOR 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-9 

FIRE INSURANCE, see INSUR-
ANCE 

FIRE INSURANCE CLAIMS, see 
INSURANCE 

FIRE PREVENTION 
Zoning, 395-60 
 See also BUILDING CON-

STRUCTION AND FIRE 
PREVENTION 

FIRE PROTECTION 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-2 
Fire protection service, 39-1, 39-2 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-9 
Nuisances, 287-5 

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, 
39-1, 39-2 

Fire protection contract, 39-1 
Notices, 39-2 
Notification of change, 39-2 
Village Board, 39-1 

FIRES 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-11 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
 See also BURNING 

FIREWORKS 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Peace and good order, 309-4 
 See also EXPLOSIVES 

FISHING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11 
Zoning, 395-19 

FLAMMABLES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-13, 210-

16 
Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-18, 395-39 
 See also EXPLOSIVES 

FLOOD-FRINGE DISTRICT 
(FF) 

Floodplain zoning, 210-14 – 210-
16 

FLOODPLAIN DISTRICTS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-6 – 210-9 

FLOODPLAINS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-2 – 210-

11, 210-13, 210-14, 210-16 – 
210-20, 210-25, 210-27, 210-
30, 210-31 

Zoning, 395-10, 395-20 
FLOODPLAIN ZONING 

Administration, 210-24 – 210-30 
Anchoring, 210-29 
Appeals, 210-24 – 210-28 
Assessments, 210-25 
Board of Adjustment, 210-24, 

210-26, 210-27 
Board of Adjustment/Appeals, 

210-27 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 7 09 - 01 - 2012  

Certificates of compliance, 
210-25 

Construction, 210-25 
Costs and expenses, 210-25, 

210-27 
Designation of administrator, 

210-24 
Drainage, 210-25, 210-29 
Duties, 210-25, 210-27 
Fill, 210-25 
Floodplains, 210-25, 210-27, 

210-30 
Floodproofing, 210-29 
Floodways, 210-25, 210-28 
Grievances, 210-27 
Hearings, 210-27 
Height regulations, 210-25 
Inspections, 210-25 
Insurance, 210-27 
Landscaping, 210-25 
Licenses and permits, 210-25, 

210-27 – 210-29 
Lots, 210-27 
Minutes, 210-27 
Nonconforming uses, 210-25 
Notices, 210-25, 210-27 
Nuisances, 210-27 
Obstructions, 210-25 
Planning Commission, 210-27 
Pollution, 210-25 
Powers and duties, 210-27 
Public information, 210-30 
Records, 210-25, 210-27 
Reports, 210-25 
Safety standards, 210-27 
Site plans, 210-25 
Storage, 210-25 
To review appeals of permit 

denials, 210-28 
Utilities, 210-25, 210-29 
Variances, 210-25 – 210-27, 

210-29 
Village Board, 210-25 
Violations and penalties, 210-

25 
Walls, 210-29 
Water, 210-25, 210-29 
Water pollution, 210-25 
Water supply, 210-25, 210-29 
Wells, 210-29 
Zoning Administrator, 210-24 

– 210-28 
Zoning Agency, 210-26 
Zoning Maps, 210-25 – 210-

27 
Amendments, 210-31, 210-32 

Easements, 210-32 
Encroachments, 210-31 
Fees, 210-31 
Fill, 210-31 
Floodplains, 210-31 
Floodways, 210-31 
General, 210-31 
Hearings, 210-32 
Height regulations, 210-31, 

210-32 
Inspections, 210-32 
Notices, 210-32 

Procedures, 210-32 
Water, 210-31, 210-32 
Websites, 210-31 
Zoning Administrator, 210-32 
Zoning Maps, 210-31 

Enforcement and Penalties, 210-
33 

Costs and expenses, 210-33 
Nuisances, 210-33 
Violations and penalties, 210-

33 
Flood-Fringe District (FF), 210-

14 – 210-16 
Accessory buildings and struc-

tures, 210-16 
Anchoring, 210-16 
Animals, 210-16 
Applicability, 210-14 
Construction, 210-16 
Drainage, 210-16 
Emergencies, 210-16 
Emergency management, 210-

16 
Explosives, 210-16 
Fill, 210-16 
Flammables, 210-16 
Floodplains, 210-14, 210-16 
Hazardous wastes, 210-16 
Improvements, 210-16 
Licenses and permits, 210-15, 

210-16 
Lots, 210-16 
Manufactured homes, 210-16 
Parking, 210-16 
Parks and recreation, 210-16 
Permitted uses, 210-15 
Recreational vehicles, 210-16 
Safety standards, 210-16 
Security standards, 210-16 
Standards for development in 

flood-fringe areas, 210-16 
Storage, 210-16 
Utilities, 210-16 
Vehicles, 210-16 
Water, 210-16 
Wells, 210-16 
Yards, 210-16 
Zoning Maps, 210-14 

Floodway District (FW), 210-10 – 
210-13 

Anchoring, 210-12 
Animals, 210-13 
Applicability, 210-10 
Boats and boating, 210-11 
Construction, 210-12 
Culverts, 210-11 
Explosives, 210-13 
Farms and farming, 210-11 
Fill, 210-11, 210-12 
Fishing, 210-11 
Flammables, 210-13 
Floodplains, 210-10, 210-11, 

210-13 
Floodways, 210-10 – 210-13 
Hazardous materials and sub-

stances, 210-12 
Hazardous wastes, 210-13 
Height regulations, 210-12 

Hunting, 210-11 
Licenses and permits, 210-11, 

210-12 
Open space, 210-11 – 210-13 
Parking, 210-11 
Parks and recreation, 210-11 
Permitted uses, 210-11, 210-

13 
Pollution, 210-12 
Prohibited uses, 210-13 
Standards for developments in 

floodway areas, 210-12 
Utilities, 210-11, 210-12 
Water, 210-11 – 210-13 
Watercourses, 210-12 
Water pollution, 210-12 
Water supply, 210-13 
Wells, 210-13 
Wildlife, 210-11 
Zoning Administrator, 210-12 
Zoning Maps, 210-10 

General Floodplain District 
(GFP), 210-17 – 210-20 

Applicability, 210-17 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 210-20 
Construction, 210-20 
Determining floodway and 

flood-fringe limits, 210-
20 

Fill, 210-20 
Floodplains, 210-17 – 210-20 
Floodways, 210-17 – 210-20 
Height regulations, 210-20 
Improvements, 210-20 
Licenses and permits, 210-18 
Permitted uses, 210-18 
Sanitary facilities, 210-20 
Standards for development in 

general floodplain district, 
210-19 

Storage, 210-20 
Water, 210-20 
Water supply, 210-20 
Zoning Administrator, 210-20 

General Provisions, 210-1 – 210-
5 

Air conditioning, 210-5 
Anchoring, 210-5 
Construction, 210-5 
Costs and expenses, 210-3 
Easements, 210-5 
Fill, 210-5 
Finding of fact, 210-2 
Floodplains, 210-2 – 210-5 
Floodways, 210-5 
Guarantees, 210-5 
Heating, 210-5 
Height regulations, 210-5 
Hunting, 210-5 
Improvements, 210-5 
Inspections, 210-5 
Insurance, 210-5 
Liability, 210-5 
Licenses and permits, 210-5 
Manufactured homes, 210-5 
Parks and recreation, 210-5 
Plumber, 210-5 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 8 09 - 01 - 2012  

Safety standards, 210-2 
Statement of purpose, 210-3 
Statutory authority, 210-1 
Title, 210-4 
Ventilation, 210-5 
Village Clerk, 210-5 
Water, 210-5 
Zoning Administrator, 210-5 
Zoning Maps, 210-5 

General Standards Applicable to 
all Floodplain Districts, 210-
6 – 210-9 

Anchoring, 210-9 
Blocks, 210-6 
Camping, 210-9 
Culverts, 210-8 
Development requiring state 

permits, 210-8 
Emergencies, 210-9 
Floodplains, 210-6 – 210-9 
Floodways, 210-6, 210-8 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 

210-9 
Gas, 210-9 
Height regulations, 210-6 
Hydraulic and hydrologic 

analyses, 210-6 
Licenses and permits, 210-6 – 

210-9 
Notices, 210-9 
Obstructions, 210-6 
Public or private 

campgrounds, 210-9 
Signs, 210-9 
Storage, 210-6 
Water, 210-6, 210-8 
Watercourse alterations, 210-7 
Watercourses, 210-7 
Wells, 210-9 
Zoning Administrator, 210-6, 

210-7, 210-9 
Zoning Maps, 210-6, 210-8 

Nonconforming Uses, 210-21 – 
210-23 

Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 210-21 

Accessory uses, 210-21 
Construction, 210-21 
Costs and expenses, 210-21 
Decks, 210-21 
Fill, 210-22, 210-23 
Flood-fringe areas, 210-23 
Floodway areas, 210-22 
Floodways, 210-22 
General, 210-21 
Grades and grading, 210-22 
Height regulations, 210-22 
Licenses and permits, 210-22, 

210-23 
Obstructions, 210-22 
Parking, 210-22 
Plan Commission, 210-23 
Records, 210-21 
Sewage disposal, private, 210-

23 
Storage, 210-22, 210-23 
Utilities, 210-21, 210-22 
Variances, 210-22, 210-23 

Walls, 210-21 
Water, 210-21 – 210-23 
Water supply, 210-21 
Wells, 210-22, 210-23 

Terminology, 210-34, 210-35 
Definitions, 210-35 
Word usage, 210-34 

FLOODWAY DISTRICT (FW) 
Floodplain zoning, 210-10 – 210-

13 
FLOODWAYS 

Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-6, 
210-8, 210-10 – 210-13, 210-
17 – 210-20, 210-22, 210-25, 
210-28, 210-31 

FLY ASH 
Nuisances, 287-3 
 See also ASHES 

FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS, see 
RESTAURANTS 

FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISH-
MENTS, see RESTAURANTS 

FUEL 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-6 
Direct sellers, 182-3 
Sewers, 335-8 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-3 
Zoning, 395-18 

FUMES 
Nuisances, 287-3 
 See also GAS; GASES; ODORS; 

VAPORS 

– G – 

GAMBLING 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-9 
Nuisances, 287-4 
Peace and good order, 309-1, 

309-9 
 See also BINGO 

GAMES OF CHANCE, see BIN-
GO 

GAMING, see BINGO 
GARAGES 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-8, 160-11 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-2 

Zoning, 395-17, 395-73 
GARAGE SALES, see SALES 
GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND RE-

FUSE 
Direct sellers, 182-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-9 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-10 
Nuisances, 287-3 
Peace and good order, 309-11, 

309-14 
Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-18, 395-24, 395-73 
 See also TRASH 

GARDEN APARTMENTS, see 
APARTMENTS 

GAS 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-6 
Floodplain zoning, 210-9 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-9 
Sewers, 335-8 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-4 
Subdivision of land, 360-6 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-18 
 See also FUMES; ODORS 

GAS CODE, see STANDARD GAS 
CODE 

GASES 
Nuisances, 287-3 
Zoning, 395-39 
 See also FUMES; ODORS 

GAS STATIONS 
Zoning, 395-17 
 See also SERVICE STATIONS 

GENERAL FLOODPLAIN DIS-
TRICT (GFP) 

Floodplain zoning, 210-17 – 210-
20 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Construction and Penalties, 1-1 – 

1-4 
Clerk to file documents incor-

porated by reference, 1-3 
Conflict, 1-2 
Costs and expenses, 1-4 
Records, 1-3 
Rules of construction, 1-1 
Violations and penalties, 1-4 

GLASS 
Peace and good order, 309-11 
Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-18 

GOOD ORDER, see PEACE AND 
GOOD ORDER 

GRADES AND GRADING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-22 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-6 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-1 
Subdivision of land, 360-4, 360-5, 

360-7 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-4 
Zoning, 395-52, 395-62, 395-73 

GRASS, see BRUSH, GRASS AND 
WEEDS 

GRASS CLIPPINGS, see BRUSH, 
GRASS AND WEEDS 

GRAVEYARDS, see CEMETER-
IES 

GRIEVANCES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-27 

GUARANTEES 
Direct sellers, 182-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-13 
Peace and good order, 309-4 

GUNS 
Peace and good order, 309-2 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 9 09 - 01 - 2012  

 See also FIREARMS; WEAP-
ONS 

GUTTERS 
Nuisances, 287-3 
Subdivision of land, 360-6 

– H – 

HANDICAPPED PARKING, see 
PARKING 

HAWKING, see PEDDLING AND 
SOLICITING; TRANSIENT 
MERCHANTS 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
AND SUBSTANCES 

Floodplain zoning, 210-12 
HAZARDOUS WASTES 

Floodplain zoning, 210-13, 210-
16 

HEALTH AND SANITATION, 
see SANITATION 

HEALTH BOARD, see BOARD 
OF HEALTH 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, see 
BOARD OF HEALTH 

HEALTH NUISANCES, 287-3 
Animals, 145-8 

HEALTH OFFICER 
Animals, 145-4 
Boards and commissions, 12-4 
Direct sellers, 182-4 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-4 
 See also BOARD OF HEALTH 

HEARINGS 
Direct sellers, 182-9 
Finance and taxation, 35-1 
Floodplain zoning, 210-27, 210-

32 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-11 
Licenses and permits, 256-16 
Village Board, 116-4 
Zoning, 395-73, 395-76 

HEATING 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-5, 160-11 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-4 
Zoning, 395-43 

HEATING, VENTILATING AND 
AIR CONDITIONING CODE 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-5 

HEDGES 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Zoning, 395-23, 395-27, 395-33 
 See also FENCES 

HEIGHT REGULATIONS 
Direct sellers, 182-4 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-6, 

210-12, 210-20, 210-22, 210-
25, 210-31, 210-32 

Zoning, 395-2, 395-9, 395-14 – 
395-18, 395-22, 395-23, 395-
50, 395-55, 395-61, 395-62, 
395-69, 395-73 

 See also FENCES 
HIGH-GRADE OFFICE PAPER, 

see PAPER 
HIGHWAYS, see STREETS AND 

SIDEWALKS 
HOLIDAYS 

Peace and good order, 309-14 
HOME OCCUPATIONS 

Zoning, 395-14, 395-15, 395-26 
HOSPITALS 

Intoxicating liquor and fermented 
malt beverages, 234-5 

Zoning, 395-17 – 395-19, 395-24, 
395-37, 395-54 

HOTELS 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5, 234-
10 

Peace and good order, 309-1 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-24, 395-54 
 See also MOTELS 

HOUSES OF WORSHIP, see 
CHURCHES; PLACES OF 
WORSHIP 

HOUSING AUTHORITY 
County Housing Authority, 50-1 

HUNTING 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-11 
Peace and good order, 309-2 

– I – 

ICE REMOVAL, see SNOW AND 
ICE REMOVAL 

I GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DIS-
TRICT 

Zoning, 395-18 
ILLICIT DISCHARGES, ACTIV-

ITIES AND CONNEC-
TIONS, see SEWAGE DIS-
POSAL, PRIVATE; SEWERS 

ILLUMINATION, see LIGHTING 
IMPACT FEES, see FEES 
IMPOUNDMENT 

Animals, 145-5 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Finance and taxation, 35-2, 35-4 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-16, 

210-20 
Subdivision of land, 360-3, 360-4, 

360-6, 360-9 
Zoning, 395-42, 395-67, 395-73, 

395-76 
INDEMNIFICATION, see LIA-

BILITY 
INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS 

Zoning, 395-10, 395-18, 395-43, 
395-55, 395-62, 395-71 

INDUSTRIAL WASTES 
Nuisances, 287-3 

INFESTATION 
Animals, 145-8 
Zoning, 395-67 

INSECTS 
Nuisances, 287-3 
 See also VECTORS 

INSPECTIONS 
Boards and commissions, 12-1 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-6, 
160-11, 160-13 

Finance and taxation, 35-1 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-25, 

210-32 
Licenses and permits, 256-15 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-4, 270-11 
Nuisances, 287-8 
Officers and employees, 83-8, 83-

15 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
Records, 97-2 – 97-4 
Sewers, 335-4, 335-10, 335-15 
Zoning, 395-11, 395-73, 395-74 
 See also BUILDING INSPEC-

TOR 
INSURANCE 

Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-27 
Records, 97-2 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-73 

INTOXICATING BEVERAGES 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-3 – 234-
5, 234-9 – 234-11 

Licenses and permits, 256-1 
Nonintoxicating and soda water 

beverages, 281-2 
Nuisances, 287-4 
Parks and recreation, 302-2 

INTOXICATING LIQUOR AND 
FERMENTED MALT BEV-
ERAGES 

Licensing, 234-1 – 234-14 
Alcoholic beverages, 234-5 
Apartments, 234-5 
Assessments, 234-5 
Charges, 234-12 
Churches, 234-5 
Classes of licenses and fees, 

234-3 
Closing hours, 234-10 
Disorderly conduct, 234-9 
Fees, 234-3, 234-6, 234-7 
Form and expiration of licens-

es, 234-6 
Gambling, 234-9 
Hearings, 234-11 
Hospitals, 234-5 
Hotels, 234-5, 234-10 
Intoxicating beverages, 234-3 

– 234-5, 234-9 – 234-11 
Liability, 234-5 
License application, 234-4 
License restrictions, 234-5 
Licenses and permits, 234-2 – 

234-14 
Licenses, permits, authoriza-

tion required, 234-2 
Nonrenewal of licenses, 234-

12 
Notices, 234-12 
Plumber, 234-5 
Posting and care of licenses, 

234-8 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 10 09 - 01 - 2012  

Regulation of licensed premis-
es and licensees, 234-9 

Restaurants, 234-5, 234-10 
Revocation and suspension of 

licenses, 234-11 
Safety standards, 234-5, 234-9 
Sales, 234-1, 234-2, 234-5, 

234-9, 234-10 
Sanitation, 234-5, 234-9 
Schools, 234-5 
State statutes adopted, 234-1 
Storage, 234-4 
Transfer of licenses, 234-7 
Village Board, 234-3, 234-11, 

234-12 
Violations and penalties, 234-

1, 234-5, 234-11 – 234-14 
Violations by agents and em-

ployees, 234-13 
Walls, 234-4 

Nude Dancing in Licensed Estab-
lishments, 234-15 – 234-18 

Advertising, 234-16 
Definitions, 234-17 
Exemptions, 234-16 
Licenses and permits, 234-15, 

234-16, 234-18 
Prohibited acts, 234-15 
Violations and penalties, 234-

18 
INVESTIGATIONS 

Animals, 145-8 
Direct sellers, 182-5 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-4 
Zoning, 395-77 

– J – 

JUVENILES, see CURFEW; MI-
NORS 

– K – 

KENNELS 
Zoning, 395-26, 395-29, 395-54 

– L – 

LANDFILLS 
Zoning, 395-18 

LANDSCAPING 
Animals, 145-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-25 
Zoning, 395-42, 395-58, 395-73 

LAND USE, see SUBDIVISION OF 
LAND 

LAWNS, see BRUSH, GRASS 
AND WEEDS 

LEAF WASTE, see BRUSH, 
GRASS AND WEEDS 

LIABILITY 
Finance and taxation, 35-6 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-13 

Officers and employees, 83-9, 83-
11 

Peace and good order, 309-8, 
309-15 

Streets and sidewalks, 354-4, 
354-5, 354-7 

Subdivision of land, 360-8 
Zoning, 395-73 

LIBRARIES 
Sex offenders, 341-4 
Zoning, 395-14, 395-17, 395-54 

LICENSES AND PERMITS, 256-
1 – 256-17, 270-3, 281-2 

Animals, 145-1, 145-2, 145-6, 
145-7, 145-9 

Application, 256-4 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-8, 
160-15 – 160-17 

Charges, 256-16 
Cigarettes, 169-2, 169-3 
Compliance required, 256-11 
Consent to inspection, 256-15 
Direct sellers, 182-4, 182-10 
Display of licenses, 256-10 
Dogs, 256-1 
Exemptions, 256-13 
Fees, 256-1, 256-5 
Finance and taxation, 35-5 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 – 210-9, 

210-11, 210-12, 210-15, 210-
16, 210-18, 210-22, 210-23, 
210-25, 210-27 – 210-29 

Form of licenses, 256-8 
Granting of licenses, 256-6 
Hearings, 256-16 
Inspections, 256-15 
Intoxicating beverages, 256-1 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-2 – 234-
16, 234-18 

License fees, 256-5 
Licenses required, 256-1, 256-3 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 256-1, 270-2 – 270-4, 
270-11 – 270-14 

Nonintoxicating and soda water 
beverages, 281-2, 281-3 

Notices, 256-16 
Nuisances, 287-4 – 287-6 
Officers and employees, 83-8 
Parks and recreation, 256-1 
Peace and good order, 309-4, 

309-12 – 309-14 
Records, 97-2, 256-9 
Records of licenses, 256-9 
Renewal of licenses, 256-14 
Revocation and suspension of li-

censes, 256-16 
Sewers, 335-4, 335-10 
Sex offenders, 341-4 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-2, 

354-4, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-1, 360-

11 
Terms interchangeable, 256-2 

Terms of licenses, 256-7 
Transfer of licenses, 256-12 
Vehicles, 256-10 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-3 
Village Board, 256-1, 256-4, 256-

6, 256-16 
Village President, 256-16 
Violations and penalties, 256-15, 

256-17 
Water, 256-1 
Zoning, 395-4, 395-21, 395-36, 

395-54, 395-57, 395-58, 395-
60, 395-71 – 395-73, 395-76 

 See also BUILDING PERMITS 
LIENS 

Sewers, 335-5, 335-6, 335-12 
LIGHTING 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-3, 270-11 

Zoning, 395-32, 395-73 
 See also STREETLIGHTING 

LIQUOR, see INTOXICATING 
LIQUOR AND FERMENTED 
MALT BEVERAGES 

LITTER 
Direct sellers, 182-7 

LITTERING 
Peace and good order, 309-11 

LOTS 
Animals, 145-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-16, 210-

27 
Subdivision of land, 360-3, 360-5, 

360-7 
Zoning, 395-12, 395-14 – 395-18, 

395-46, 395-51, 395-71 – 
395-73, 395-76 

– M – 

MALT BEVERAGES, see INTOX-
ICATING LIQUOR AND 
FERMENTED MALT BEV-
ERAGES 

MANUFACTURED HOMES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-16 

MANURE 
Animals, 145-8 
Sewers, 335-8 

MAP, OFFICIAL, see ZONING 
MAPS 

MASTER PLAN 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Subdivision of land, 360-8 
 See also COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 
MEETINGS 

Officers and employees, 83-8, 83-
9 

Records, 97-2 
Subdivision of land, 360-4 
Village Board, 116-2 – 116-4, 

116-12 
Zoning, 395-76 

MINORS 
Peace and good order, 309-15 
Sex offenders, 341-4 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 11 09 - 01 - 2012  

 See also CURFEW 
MINUTES 

Floodplain zoning, 210-27 
Officers and employees, 83-8 
Records, 97-2 
Sewers, 335-1 
Subdivision of land, 360-4 
Village Board, 116-4 
Zoning, 395-76 

MOBILE HOMES AND MOBILE 
HOME PARKS 

Animals, 270-11 
Applicability of plumbing, elec-

trical and building codes, 
270-12 

Assessor, 270-13 
Bonds, 270-3 
Building Inspector, 270-4, 270-8 
Camps, 270-11 
Communicable diseases, 270-11 
Construction, 270-8 
Costs and expenses, 270-3 
Definitions, 270-1 
Drainage, 270-6, 270-10 
Driveways, 270-3, 270-6 
Duties, 270-11 
Emergencies, 270-2 
Fees, 270-3, 270-11, 270-13 
Fire extinguishers, 270-8, 270-9 
Fire extinguishers required, 270-9 
Fire Inspector, 270-9 
Fire protection, 270-9 
Fires, 270-11 
Garages, 270-2 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 270-

3, 270-10 
Gas, 270-9 
Grades and grading, 270-6 
Guarantees, 270-3, 270-13 
Health Officer, 270-4 
Inspection and enforcement, 270-

4 
Inspections, 270-4, 270-11 
Investigations, 270-4 
Liability, 270-13 
License, 270-3 
Licenses and permits, 256-1, 270-

2 – 270-4, 270-11 – 270-14 
Lighting, 270-3, 270-11 
Location of mobile home parks, 

270-5 
Location outside parks, 270-2 
Management, 270-11 
Monthly parking permit fee, 270-

13 
Notices, 270-13 
Odors, 270-10 
Parking, 270-2, 270-3, 270-6, 

270-7, 270-11, 270-13 
Park plan, 270-6 
Plumber, 270-10, 270-12 
Reports, 270-11 
Residential districts, 270-5 
Safety standards, 270-12 
Sanitary facilities, 270-10 
Schools, 270-3, 270-11 
Screens and screening, 270-8 

Service building and accommoda-
tions, 270-8 

Toilet facilities, 270-3, 270-6 – 
270-8, 270-10 

Towing, 270-11 
Trapped, 270-10 
Utilities, 270-3 
Vehicles, 270-11 
Village Board, 270-2 – 270-4, 

270-11 
Village Clerk, 270-3, 270-4, 270-

13 
Village Treasurer, 270-3, 270-13 
Violations and penalties, 270-3, 

270-11, 270-14 
Warrants, 270-4 
Waste and garbage disposal, 270-

10 
Water, 270-3, 270-7, 270-8, 270-

10 
Water supply, 270-3, 270-7 
Yards, 270-2, 270-5 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-54 
 See also MANUFACTURED 

HOMES 
MONUMENTS 

Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Zoning, 395-50 

MOTELS 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-24, 395-54 
 See also HOTELS 

MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-13 
Zoning, 395-16, 395-47, 395-54, 

395-73 
MUNICIPAL CLERK, see 

COUNTY CLERK; VILLAGE 
CLERK 

– N – 

NATURAL FEATURES 
Subdivision of land, 360-5 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
Sewers, 335-14 

NEWSPAPER 
Zoning, 395-17 

NEWSPAPERS 
Zoning, 395-73 
 See also PAPER 

NOISE 
Direct sellers, 182-7 
Peace and good order, 309-7 
Zoning, 395-24, 395-28 – 395-31, 

395-34, 395-38, 395-40, 395-
45 

 See also DISORDERLY CON-
DUCT; DISTURBING THE 
PEACE; PEACE AND 
GOOD ORDER 

NONCONFORMING BUILD-
INGS, STRUCTURES AND 
USES, see ACCESSORY US-
ES; CONDITIONAL USES; 
PERMITTED USES; PROHIB-
ITED USES 

NONCONFORMING SIGNS 
Zoning, 395-65 
 See also SIGNS 

NONCONFORMING USES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-21 – 210-

23, 210-25 
Zoning, 395-65 – 395-71 
 See also ACCESSORY USES; 

CONDITIONAL USES; 
PERMITTED USES; PRO-
HIBITED USES 

NONINTOXICATING AND SO-
DA WATER BEVERAGES, 
281-2 

Fees, 281-2 
Intoxicating beverages, 281-2 
Licenses, 281-2 
Licenses and permits, 281-2, 281-

3 
Sales, 281-2 
State statute adopted, 281-1 
Violations and penalties, 281-3 

NOTICES 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-6 
Direct sellers, 182-7, 182-9 
Finance and taxation, 35-1, 35-2 
Fire protection service, 39-2 
Floodplain zoning, 210-9, 210-25, 

210-27, 210-32 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-12 
Licenses and permits, 256-16 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-13 
Nuisances, 287-8, 287-9 
Officers and employees, 83-3 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
Records, 97-2, 97-4 
Sewers, 335-4, 335-6, 335-16, 

335-17 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-4 
Village Board, 116-2, 116-12 
Zoning, 395-61, 395-73, 395-76 

NUISANCES 
Abandonment, 287-3 
Abatement of public nuisances, 

287-8 
Animals, 145-8, 287-3, 287-5, 

287-6 
Brush, grass and weeds, 287-3 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-2 
Building Inspector, 287-8 
Charges, 287-8, 287-9 
Conditional uses, 287-6 
Construction, 287-5 
Cost of abatement, 287-9 
Costs and expenses, 287-8, 287-9 
Crosswalks, 287-5 
Disorderly houses, 287-4 
Dust, 287-3 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 12 09 - 01 - 2012  

Emergencies, 287-8 
Excavations, 287-5 
Fences, 287-5 
Fire protection, 287-5 
Firewood, 287-7 
Fireworks, 287-5 
Floodplain zoning, 210-27, 210-

33 
Fly ash, 287-3 
Fumes, 287-3 
Gambling, 287-4 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 287-

3 
Gases, 287-3 
Gutters, 287-3 
Health nuisances, 287-3 
Hedges, 287-5 
Industrial wastes, 287-3 
Insects, 287-3 
Inspections, 287-8 
Intoxicating beverages, 287-4 
Junk and junked vehicles, 287-7 
Licenses and permits, 287-4 – 

287-6 
Nondomestic animals prohibited, 

287-6 
Notices, 287-8, 287-9 
Obstructions, 287-5 
Odors, 287-3 
Peace and good order, 309-13 
Pedestrians, 287-5 
Pollution, 287-3 
Privies, 287-3 
Privy vaults, 287-3 
Prohibited uses, 287-5 
Public nuisance defined, 287-2 
Public nuisances affecting health, 

287-3 
Public nuisances affecting peace 

and safety, 287-5 
Public nuisances offending mor-

als and decency, 287-4 
Public nuisances prohibited, 287-

1 
Recreational equipment, 287-7 
Reports, 287-8 
Safety standards, 287-2, 287-4, 

287-5, 287-8 
Sales, 287-3, 287-4, 287-7 
Screens and screening, 287-7 
Setbacks, 287-7 
Sewers, 335-8 
Signs, 287-5 
Smoke, 287-3 
Storage, 287-7 
Trash, 287-3 
Trees, 287-5 
Vehicles, 287-5, 287-7 
Vermin, 287-3 
Village Clerk, 287-8 
Village President, 287-8 
Violations and penalties, 287-4, 

287-5, 287-9, 287-10 
Warrants, 287-8 
Water, 287-2, 287-3 
Wells, 287-3 
Yards, 287-7 

Zoning, 395-28 – 395-30, 395-34, 
395-38 

NUISANCES, HEALTH, see 
HEALTH NUISANCES 

NUISANCES, PUBLIC HEALTH, 
see HEALTH NUISANCES 

NURSING HOMES 
Zoning, 395-15, 395-16, 395-36 

– O – 

OBSTRUCTIONS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-6, 210-22, 

210-25 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Sewers, 335-8 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-4, 

354-6 
OCCUPANCY PERMITS, see 

CERTIFICATES OF OCCU-
PANCY 

ODORS 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-10 
Nuisances, 287-3 
Zoning, 395-24, 395-28 – 395-30, 

395-38, 395-43 
 See also FUMES; GAS; GASES 

OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICERS, 
see POLICE OFFICERS 

OFFENSES, see VIOLATIONS 
AND PENALTIES 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT, see 
EMERGENCY MANAGE-
MENT 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 
Appointed officials, 83-2 
Appointments, 83-1, 83-3, 83-5, 

83-8, 83-15 
Assessments, 83-11 
Assessor, 83-8, 83-11 
Attorney duties, 83-12 
Bonds, 83-3, 83-9, 83-10 
Building Inspector, 83-2, 83-15 
Compensation, 83-10, 83-11 
Confidentiality, 83-12 
Construction, 83-15 
County Clerk, 83-8 
Deputy Village Treasurer, 83-10 
Disability, 83-10 
Duties, 83-8 – 83-12, 83-15 
Elected officials, 83-1 
Emergencies, 83-2, 83-14 
Emergency Government Director, 

83-14 
Finance and taxation, 35-5 
Inspections, 83-8, 83-15 
Liability, 83-9, 83-11 
Licenses and permits, 83-8 
Meetings, 83-8, 83-9 
Minutes, 83-8 
Notices, 83-3 
Oaths and bonds, 83-3 
Police officers, 83-13 
Qualifications, 83-8, 83-11 

Receipt of gifts and gratuities, 83-
7 

Records, 83-8 
Removals, 83-4 
Reports, 83-12 
Salaries, 83-6 
Salaries and compensation, 83-6 
Utilities, 83-14 
Vacancies, 83-5, 83-10 
Village Attorney, 83-2 
Village Board, 83-1, 83-2, 83-4 – 

83-11, 116-1 
Village Clerk, 83-2, 83-8 – 83-11 
Village President, 83-1, 83-5 
Village Treasurer, 83-2, 83-9, 83-

10 
Village Trustee, 83-1 
Violations and penalties, 83-7, 

83-9 
OFFICIAL MAP 

Sex offenders, 341-4 
Subdivision of land, 360-3, 360-5, 

360-8 
 See also ZONING MAPS 

OFFICIAL ZONING MAP, see 
ZONING MAPS 

OFF-STREET LOADING, see 
PARKING 

OFF-STREET PARKING 
Zoning, 395-54, 395-56, 395-58, 

395-73, 395-76 
 See also PARKING 

ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS, see 
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELL-
INGS 

OPEN BURNING, see BURNING; 
FIRES 

OPEN FIRES, see BURNING; 
FIRES 

OPEN SPACE 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11 – 210-

13 
Subdivision of land, 360-8 
Zoning, 395-47, 395-49, 395-73 

OPERATING PERMITS, see LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS 

ORDER, see PEACE AND GOOD 
ORDER 

OUTDOOR BURNING, see 
BURNING; FIRES 

– P – 

PAPER 
Peace and good order, 309-14 
Zoning, 395-18 
 See also NEWSPAPERS 

PARKING 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Direct sellers, 182-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11, 210-

16, 210-22 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-2, 270-3, 270-6, 
270-7, 270-11, 270-13 

Vehicles and traffic, 382-2, 382-4 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 13 09 - 01 - 2012  

Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-29, 
395-30, 395-38, 395-40, 395-
54 – 395-58, 395-61, 395-69, 
395-73, 395-76 

 See also OFF-STREET PARK-
ING 

PARKING LOTS 
Zoning, 395-57 

PARKING OFF-STREET, see 
OFF-STREET PARKING 

PARKS AND RECREATION 
Alcohol beverages prohibited, 

302-4 
Bicycles, 302-1 
Conduct on beaches, 302-2 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-11, 

210-16 
Intoxicating beverages, 302-2 
Licenses and permits, 256-1 
Peace and good order, 309-4 
Pets prohibited, 302-3 
Subdivision of land, 360-1 
Vehicles, 302-1, 302-2 
Village Park traffic, 302-1 
Violations and penalties, 302-5 
Water, 302-2 
Zoning, 395-14 – 395-19, 395-22, 

395-32, 395-42, 395-54 
 See also PLAYGROUNDS; 

RECREATION AREAS 
PEACE AND GOOD ORDER 

Abandoned or unattended ice 
boxes, etc., prohibited, 309-
12 

Abandonment, 309-12 
Age requirements, 309-2 
Alarm systems, 309-1 
Animals, 309-1 
Bingo, 309-9 
Burning, 309-1, 309-14 
Burning regulations, 309-14 
Cesspools, 309-13 
Costs and expenses, 309-15 
Curfew, 309-8 
Damage to property prohibited, 

309-10 
Discharging and carrying firearms 

and guns prohibited, 309-2 
Disorderly conduct, 309-1, 309-5 
Disorderly conduct prohibited, 

309-5 
Disturbing the peace, 309-7 
Excavations, 309-13 
Excessive vehicle noise, 309-7 
False alarms, 309-1 
Firearms, 309-2 
Fires, 309-1 
Fireworks, 309-4 
Gambling, 309-1, 309-9 
Gambling prohibited, 309-9 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 309-

11, 309-14 
Glass, 309-11 
Guarantees, 309-4 
Guns, 309-2 
Holidays, 309-14 
Hotels, 309-1 
Hunting, 309-2 

Inspections, 309-1 
Interference with officers, 309-6 
Liability, 309-8, 309-15 
Licenses and permits, 309-4, 309-

12 – 309-14 
Littering, 309-11 
Littering prohibited, 309-11 
Minors, 309-15 
Noise, 309-7 
Notices, 309-1 
Nuisances, 309-13 
Offenses against state laws sub-

ject to forfeiture, 309-1 
Open cisterns, wells, basements 

or other dangerous excava-
tions prohibited, 309-13 

Paper, 309-14 
Parks and recreation, 309-4 
Playgrounds, 309-3 
Police officers, 309-6 
Pollution, 309-1 
Records, 309-1 
Restaurants, 309-1 
Sale and discharge of fireworks 

restricted, 309-4 
Sales, 309-1, 309-4, 309-12 
Schools, 309-8 
Smoking, 309-1 
Storage, 309-1 
Throwing or shooting of missiles 

prohibited, 309-3 
Tires, 309-7 
Tobacco, 309-1 
Trespassing, 309-1 
Vehicles, 309-1, 309-7 
Village Board, 309-2, 309-4 
Village President, 309-4 
Violations and penalties, 309-1, 

309-8, 309-13, 309-15 
Water, 309-11 
Weapons, 309-1 
Wells, 309-13 
 See also DISORDERLY CON-

DUCT; DISTURBING THE 
PEACE; NOISE 

PEDALCYCLES, see BICYCLES 
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING 

Direct sellers, 182-7 
 See also SALES; TRANSIENT 

MERCHANTS 
PEDESTRIANS 

Direct sellers, 182-7 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Zoning, 395-55, 395-73 

PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS, see 
CROSSWALKS 

PENALTIES FOR OFFENSES, 
see VIOLATIONS AND PEN-
ALTIES 

PENSIONS, see RETIREMENT 
PERFORMANCE BONDS, see 

BONDS 
PERFORMANCE GUARAN-

TEES, see GUARANTEES 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS, 

see DESIGN STANDARDS 
PERMIT PARKING, see PARK-

ING 
PERMITS, see LICENSES AND 

PERMITS 
PERMITTED USES 

Floodplain zoning, 210-11, 210-
13, 210-15, 210-18 

Zoning, 395-13 – 395-19, 395-73 
 See also ACCESSORY USES; 

CONDITIONAL USES; 
NONCONFORMING USES; 
PROHIBITED USES 

PET WASTE, see FECAL MAT-
TER 

PET WASTE DISPOSAL, see FE-
CAL MATTER 

PLACES OF WORSHIP 
Sex offenders, 341-4 
 See also CHURCHES 

PLAN COMMISSION 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Floodplain zoning, 210-23 
Subdivision of land, 360-3 – 360-

9 
Zoning, 395-73, 395-76 

PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DE-
VELOPMENTS 

Zoning, 395-73 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Floodplain zoning, 210-27 
PLASTICS 

Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-18 

PLAYGROUNDS 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Peace and good order, 309-3 
Sex offenders, 341-4 
Subdivision of land, 360-1, 360-8 
Zoning, 395-14 – 395-16 
 See also PARKS AND RECRE-

ATION; RECREATION 
AREAS 

PLUMBER 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-3, 160-11, 
160-14 

Floodplain zoning, 210-5 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-10, 270-12 
Sewers, 335-4, 335-14 

PLUMBING CODE 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-3 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 14 09 - 01 - 2012  

POLICE OFFICERS 
Officers and employees, 83-13 
Peace and good order, 309-6 

POLITICAL SIGNS, see SIGNS 
POLLUTION 

Floodplain zoning, 210-12, 210-
25 

Nuisances, 287-3 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
 See also WATER POLLUTION 

POOLS, see SWIMMING POOLS 
POOPER SCOOPERS, see FE-

CAL MATTER 
PRELIMINARY PLANS 

Zoning, 395-73 
PRELIMINARY PLATS 

Subdivision of land, 360-4 
PRESERVATION OF NATURAL 

FEATURES, see NATURAL 
FEATURES 

PRESERVATION OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES, see NATURAL 
RESOURCES 

PRESIDENT, see VILLAGE 
PRESIDENT 

PRIVACY PROTECTION, see 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

PRIVIES 
Nuisances, 287-3 

PRIVY VAULTS 
Nuisances, 287-3 

PROHIBITED USES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-13 
Nuisances, 287-5 
 See also ACCESSORY USES; 

CONDITIONAL USES; 
NONCONFORMING USES; 
PERMITTED USES 

PUBLIC HEARINGS, see HEAR-
INGS 

PUBLIC NOTICES, see NOTICES 
PUBLIC SAFETY, see SAFETY 

STANDARDS 

– R – 

R-1 SINGLE-FAMILY RESI-
DENTIAL DISTRICT 

Zoning, 395-14 
R-2 SINGLE-FAMILY AND DU-

PLEX RESIDENTIAL DIS-
TRICT 

Zoning, 395-15 
R-3 MULTIFAMILY RESIDEN-

TIAL DISTRICT 
Zoning, 395-16 

RABIES CONTROL 
Animals, 145-3, 145-5 

RAFFLES, see GAMBLING 
RATES, see FEES 
REAL ESTATE SIGNS 

Zoning, 395-61 
 See also SIGNS 

RECORDS 
Access procedures, 97-1 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1 

Costs and expenses, 97-4 
Destruction of records, 97-2 
Direct sellers, 182-8 
District Attorney, 97-1 
Excavations, 97-2 
Fees, 97-1 
Finance and taxation, 35-2, 35-8 
Floodplain zoning, 210-21, 210-

25, 210-27 
General provisions, 1-3 
Inspections, 97-2 – 97-4 
Insurance, 97-2 
Licenses and permits, 97-2, 256-9 
Meetings, 97-2 
Minutes, 97-2 
Notice of procedure for inspec-

tion of Village records, 97-4 
Notices, 97-2, 97-4 
Officers and employees, 83-8 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
Preservation through microfilm, 

97-3 
Registration, 97-2 
Security standards, 97-1 
Sewers, 335-1 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-1 
Subdivision of land, 360-4, 360-

10, 360-11 
Utilities, 97-2 
Village Attorney, 97-1 
Village Board, 97-3, 116-8, 116-

12 
Village Clerk, 97-4 
Zoning, 395-11, 395-71, 395-73, 

395-76 
 See also MINUTES 

RECREATIONAL FIRES, see 
FIRES 

RECREATIONAL VEHICLES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-16 

RECREATION AREAS 
Subdivision of land, 360-8 
 See also PARKS AND RECRE-

ATION; PLAYGROUNDS 
REFRIGERATORS, ABAN-

DONED, see ABANDON-
MENT 

REFUSE, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE 

REGISTRATION 
Direct sellers, 182-1, 182-3 – 

182-6, 182-9 
Elections, 28-1 
Records, 97-2 

RENTAL PROPERTY, see TEN-
ANTS 

REPORTS 
Animals, 145-4 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1 
Direct sellers, 182-8 
Floodplain zoning, 210-25 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-11 
Nuisances, 287-8 
Officers and employees, 83-12 

Sex offenders, 341-2, 341-4, 341-
6 

Village Board, 116-4 
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS 

Sex offenders, 341-1 – 341-6 
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUC-

TION, see BUILDING CON-
STRUCTION AND FIRE 
PREVENTION 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS 
Animals, 145-7 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-5 
Zoning, 395-10, 395-14 – 395-16, 

395-24, 395-30 – 395-33, 
395-36 – 395-38, 395-41, 
395-61, 395-63, 395-73 

RESTAURANTS 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5, 234-
10 

Peace and good order, 309-1 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-24, 

395-27, 395-54 
RETAIL FOOD ESTABLISH-

MENTS, see RESTAURANTS 
RETIREMENT 

Sewers, 335-5 
REVIEW, BOARD OF, see 

BOARD OF REVIEW 
RIGHT TO FARM, see FARMS 

AND FARMING 
ROADS, see STREETS AND 

SIDEWALKS 
ROADSIDE MEMORIALS 

Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Zoning, 395-61 

RODENTS 
Animals, 145-8 
 See also VECTORS 

ROLLER BLADES, see BICY-
CLES 

ROLLER SKATES, see BICY-
CLES 

RUBBISH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE 

– S – 

SAFETY STANDARDS 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-6, 
160-10, 160-14, 160-16 

Floodplain zoning, 210-2, 210-16, 
210-27 

Intoxicating liquor and fermented 
malt beverages, 234-5, 234-9 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-12 

Nuisances, 287-2, 287-4, 287-5, 
287-8 

Sewers, 335-6, 335-14 
Sex offenders, 341-2, 341-4 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-1, 360-3, 

360-5, 360-9 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-4 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 15 09 - 01 - 2012  

Zoning, 395-2, 395-36, 395-39, 
395-73, 395-76 

SALARIES AND COMPENSA-
TION 

Finance and taxation, 35-5 
Officers and employees, 83-6 
 See also COMPENSATION 

SALES 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-6 
Direct sellers, 182-1, 182-3, 182-

4, 182-7, 182-9 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-1, 234-
2, 234-5, 234-9, 234-10 

Nonintoxicating and soda water 
beverages, 281-2 

Nuisances, 287-3, 287-4, 287-7 
Peace and good order, 309-1, 

309-4, 309-12 
Subdivision of land, 360-3 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-29, 

395-45, 395-54, 395-61 
 See also DIRECT SELLERS; 

PEDDLING AND SOLICIT-
ING; TRANSIENT MER-
CHANTS 

SALES, SPECIAL, see TRANSI-
ENT MERCHANTS 

SANITARY FACILITIES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-20 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-10 
 See also TOILET FACILITIES 

SANITARY LANDFILL, see 
LANDFILLS 

SANITATION 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5, 234-9 
SATELLITE DISH ANTENNAS, 

see ANTENNAS 
SCHOOLS 

Finance and taxation, 35-2 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-5 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-11 
Peace and good order, 309-8 
Sewers, 335-13 
Sex offenders, 341-4 
Subdivision of land, 360-1, 360-8 
Zoning, 395-14 – 395-16, 395-26, 

395-41, 395-54 
SCREENS AND SCREENING 

Animals, 145-7 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-8 
Nuisances, 287-7 
Zoning, 395-22, 395-23, 395-27, 

395-31, 395-73 
SEARCH WARRANTS, see 

WARRANTS 
SECURITY STANDARDS 

Floodplain zoning, 210-16 
Records, 97-1 

SERVICE STATIONS 
Zoning, 395-54 

 See also GAS STATIONS 
SETBACKS 

Animals, 145-7 
Nuisances, 287-7 
Zoning, 395-22, 395-73, 395-76 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL, PRIVATE 
Floodplain zoning, 210-23 

SEWERS 
Downspouts, 335-15 – 335-17 

Drainage, 335-15, 335-16 
Exception, 335-15 
Inspections, 335-15 
Notices, 335-16, 335-17 
Notice to disconnect from san-

itary sewage system, 335-
17 

Proof of drainage, 335-16 
Requirement, 335-15 
Village Board, 335-15 
Violations and penalties, 335-

17 
Water, 335-16 

Sewer Rates and Regulations, 
335-1 – 335-14 

Adoption of other rules, 335-
14 

Animals, 335-8 
Apartments, 335-13 
Ashes, 335-8 
Assessments, 335-12 
Barricades, 335-4 
Blocks, 335-6 
Bonds, 335-5 
Charges, 335-2, 335-4 – 335-

6, 335-12 
Charges as lien on property, 

335-12 
Churches, 335-13 
Construction, 335-1, 335-6 
Costs and expenses, 335-2, 

335-4 – 335-9, 335-11 
Damage recovery, 335-9 
Definitions, 335-3 
Drainage, 335-8 
Duties, 335-10 
Easements, 335-1 
Excavations, 335-4 
Explosives, 335-8 
Fees, 335-6, 335-8 
Flammables, 335-8 
Fuel, 335-8 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 

335-8 
Gas, 335-8 
Glass, 335-8 
Improper use and prohibited 

discharges, 335-8 
Inspections, 335-4, 335-10 
Installation of conventional 

systems, 335-11 
Licenses and permits, 335-4, 

335-10 
Liens, 335-5, 335-6, 335-12 
Maintenance of services, 335-

7 
Mandatory hookup, 335-6 
Manure, 335-8 
Minutes, 335-1 

Natural resources, 335-14 
Notices, 335-4, 335-6 
Nuisances, 335-8 
Obstructions, 335-8 
Plastics, 335-8 
Plumber, 335-4, 335-14 
Plumbers, 335-4 
Records, 335-1 
Retirement, 335-5 
Safety standards, 335-6, 335-

14 
Schools, 335-13 
Sewer system operations, 335-

1 
Sewer user charge system, 

335-5 
Stormwater, 335-8 
Tenants, 335-7 
Tests, 335-8 
Toilet facilities, 335-13 
Unit of service definition, 335-

13 
Users, 335-4 
Use rules and regulations, 335-

2 
Utilities, 335-1, 335-4, 335-5, 

335-7 
Vapors, 335-8 
Village Board, 335-1, 335-2, 

335-4 – 335-6, 335-8, 
335-10, 335-11, 335-13 

Village Clerk, 335-4 – 335-6, 
335-12 

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 335-5 
Violations and penalties, 335-

2, 335-5, 335-6, 335-9, 
335-10 

Water, 335-5, 335-8, 335-9 
SEWERS AND SEWAGE DIS-

POSAL, see SEWAGE DIS-
POSAL, PRIVATE 

SEX OFFENDERS 
Residency Restrictions, 341-1 – 

341-6 
Appeal, 341-6 
Appeals, 341-4, 341-6 
Authority, 341-1 
Board of Appeals, 341-4 
Costs and expenses, 341-2 
Definitions, 341-3 
Exceptions, 341-4 
Findings and intent, 341-2 
Libraries, 341-4 
Licenses and permits, 341-4 
Minors, 341-4 
Official Map, 341-4 
Places of worship, 341-4 
Playgrounds, 341-4 
Rental prohibitions, 341-5 
Reports, 341-2, 341-4, 341-6 
Residence location prohibi-

tions, 341-4 
Residency requirements, 341-1 

– 341-6 
Safety standards, 341-2, 341-4 
Schools, 341-4 
Village Board, 341-4, 341-6 
Village Clerk, 341-4, 341-6 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 16 09 - 01 - 2012  

Violations and penalties, 341-
2, 341-4, 341-5 

SHADE TREES 
Zoning, 395-58 
 See also TREES 

SHOTGUNS, see FIREARMS; 
GUNS; WEAPONS 

SHRUBS 
Zoning, 395-41, 395-73 
 See also TREES 

SIDEWALKS, see STREETS AND 
SIDEWALKS 

SIGNS 
Direct sellers, 182-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-9 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-3, 382-4 
Zoning, 395-19, 395-31, 395-59 – 

395-65 
 See also NONCONFORMING 

SIGNS; REAL ESTATE 
SIGNS 

SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS 
Zoning, 395-14 – 395-16, 395-73 

SITE PLANS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-25 

SKATEBOARDS, see BICYCLES 
SMOKE 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-7, 160-11 

Nuisances, 287-3 
Zoning, 395-43 

SMOKE ALARMS 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11 
SMOKE DETECTORS 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-7 

SMOKING 
Peace and good order, 309-1 

SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-7 

SOLICITING, see PEDDLING 
AND SOLICITING; TRANSI-
ENT MERCHANTS 

SOLID WASTE, see GARBAGE, 
RUBBISH AND REFUSE; 
TRASH 

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
Zoning, 395-76 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES, 
see ACCESSORY USES; 
CONDITIONAL USES; NON-
CONFORMING USES; PER-
MITTED USES; PROHIBITED 
USES 

SPECIAL LAW ENFORCE-
MENT OFFICERS, see PO-
LICE OFFICERS 

SPECIAL PERMITS, see BUILD-
ING PERMITS; LICENSES 
AND PERMITS 

SPECIAL PERMIT USES, see 
ACCESSORY USES; CONDI-
TIONAL USES; LICENSES 
AND PERMITS; NONCON-
FORMING USES; PERMIT-
TED USES; PROHIBITED 
USES 

SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS, 
see POLICE OFFICERS 

SPECIAL USE PERMITS, see 
BUILDING PERMITS; LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS 

SPECIAL USES, see ACCESSO-
RY USES; CONDITIONAL 
USES; NONCONFORMING 
USES; PERMITTED USES; 
PROHIBITED USES 

STANDARD GAS CODE 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-6 
STORAGE 

Animals, 145-8 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-6, 210-16, 

210-20, 210-22, 210-23, 210-
25 

Intoxicating liquor and fermented 
malt beverages, 234-4 

Nuisances, 287-7 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-39, 

395-48 
STORM SEWERS, see SEWERS 
STORMWATER 

Sewers, 335-8 
STREET EXCAVATIONS, see 

EXCAVATIONS 
STREETLIGHTING 

Subdivision of land, 360-6 
 See also LIGHTING 

STREET OPENINGS, see EXCA-
VATIONS 

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 
Ashes, 354-7 
Bonds, 354-4 
Construction, 354-1, 354-2, 354-

4, 354-5 
Costs and expenses, 354-2, 354-4, 

354-5 
Culverts, 354-5 
Curb ramping, 354-3 
Curbs, 354-3, 354-5 
Drainage, 354-5 
Driveways, 354-5 
Encroachments, 354-6 

Excavations, 354-4 
Fees, 354-2, 354-4, 354-5 
Gas, 354-4 
Grades, 354-1 
Grades and grading, 354-1 
Heating, 354-4 
Liability, 354-4, 354-5, 354-7 
Licenses and permits, 354-2, 354-

4, 354-5 
Notices, 354-4 
Obstructions, 354-4, 354-6 
Obstructions and encroachments, 

354-6 
Openings and obstructions, 354-4 
Records, 354-1 
Safety standards, 354-5 
Sidewalk construction and repair, 

354-2 
Snow and ice removal, 354-7 
Street and sidewalk excavation, 

354-4 
Utilities, 354-5 
Village Board, 354-1, 354-2, 354-

4, 354-5 
Village Clerk, 354-1 
Violations and penalties, 354-8 
 See also CROSSWALKS 

SUBDIVISION OF LAND 
Authority, purpose and interpreta-

tion, 360-1 
Blocks, 360-5 
Bonds, 360-3 
Building Inspector, 360-11 
Building permits, 360-11 
Comprehensive Plan, 360-8 
Construction, 360-4, 360-7, 360-

11 
Costs and expenses, 360-4, 360-8 
Crosswalks, 360-5 
Curbs, 360-5, 360-6 
Definitions, 360-2 
Design standards, 360-5 
Dirt, 360-7 
Drainage, 360-6, 360-7 
Easements, 360-1, 360-3, 360-4, 

360-7 
Enforcement, 360-11 
Fees, 360-8 
Fill, 360-7 
Final plats, 360-4, 360-7, 360-8, 

360-11 
Gas, 360-6 
General provisions, 360-3 
Grades and grading, 360-4, 360-5, 

360-7 
Gutters, 360-6 
Improvements, 360-3, 360-4, 

360-6, 360-9 
Liability, 360-8 
Licenses and permits, 360-1, 360-

11 
Lots, 360-3, 360-5, 360-7 
Master Plan, 360-8 
Meetings, 360-4 
Minutes, 360-4 
Natural features, 360-5 
Official Map, 360-3, 360-5, 360-8 
Open space, 360-8 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 17 09 - 01 - 2012  

Parks and recreation, 360-1 
Plan Commission, 360-3 – 360-9 
Playgrounds, 360-1, 360-8 
Preliminary plats, 360-4 
Procedure for approval of subdi-

vision plat, 360-4 
Public sites and open spaces, 360-

8 
Records, 360-4, 360-10, 360-11 
Recreation areas, 360-8 
Replats, 360-10 
Safety standards, 360-1, 360-3, 

360-5, 360-9 
Sales, 360-3 
Schools, 360-1, 360-8 
Streetlighting, 360-6 
Subdivision design standards, 

360-5 
Trees, 360-4, 360-5 
Utilities, 360-4 – 360-7 
Variances, 360-9 
Village Board, 360-3, 360-4, 360-

8, 360-9 
Village Treasurer, 360-8 
Violations and penalties, 360-11 
Water, 360-1, 360-6, 360-7 
Watercourses, 360-7 

SURCHARGES, see CHARGES; 
FEES 

SURETY BONDS, see BONDS 
SWIMMING POOLS 

Zoning, 395-14, 395-15, 395-23, 
395-27, 395-73 

– T – 

TAX ASSESSOR, see ASSESSOR 
TAXATION, see FINANCE AND 

TAXATION 
TENANTS 

Sewers, 335-7 
TESTS 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-6 

Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-18, 395-42 

TIRES 
Peace and good order, 309-7 

TOBACCO 
Peace and good order, 309-1 
Zoning, 395-17 
 See also CIGARETTES 

TOILET FACILITIES 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-6 – 270-8, 
270-10 

Sewers, 335-13 
 See also SANITARY FACILI-

TIES 
TOPSOIL PROTECTION, see 

DIRT; EXCAVATIONS 
TOPSOIL REMOVAL, see DIRT; 

EXCAVATIONS 
TOWERS 

Zoning, 395-50 

TOWING 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-11 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-2 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES, see HAZ-
ARDOUS MATERIALS AND 
SUBSTANCES; HAZARD-
OUS WASTES 

TOXIC WASTES, see HAZARD-
OUS MATERIALS AND 
SUBSTANCES; HAZARD-
OUS WASTES 

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, see 
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

TRANSIENT MERCHANTS 
Direct sellers, 182-3, 182-4 
 See also PEDDLING AND SO-

LICITING; SALES 
TRAPPED 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-10 

TRASH 
Animals, 145-8 
Nuisances, 287-3 
 See also GARBAGE, RUBBISH 

AND REFUSE 
TREASURER, see VILLAGE 

CLERK-TREASURER; VIL-
LAGE TREASURER 

TREES 
Nuisances, 287-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-4, 360-5 
Zoning, 395-19, 395-22, 395-52, 

395-58, 395-73 
 See also SHADE TREES; 

SHRUBS 
TREES, SHADE, see SHADE 

TREES 
TRENCHES, see EXCAVATIONS 
TRESPASSING 

Peace and good order, 309-1 
TRUSTEES, see VILLAGE 

TRUSTEE 
TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-11 

Zoning, 395-15 

– U – 

UNIFORM DWELLING CODE 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-9 – 160-12 
UTILITIES 

Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11, 210-

12, 210-16, 210-21, 210-22, 
210-25, 210-29 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-3 

Officers and employees, 83-14 
Records, 97-2 
Sewers, 335-1, 335-4, 335-5, 335-

7 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-4 – 360-

7 

Zoning, 395-14 – 395-19, 395-50, 
395-52, 395-54, 395-73, 395-
76 

– V – 

VANDALISM 
Zoning, 395-67 

VAPORS 
Sewers, 335-8 
Zoning, 395-39 
 See also FUMES 

VARIANCES 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-11 
Floodplain zoning, 210-22, 210-

23, 210-25 – 210-27, 210-29 
Subdivision of land, 360-9 
Zoning, 395-76 

VECTORS 
Animals, 145-8 
 See also INSECTS; RODENTS 

VEHICLES 
Animals, 145-3, 145-5 
Boards and commissions, 12-2 
Direct sellers, 182-4, 182-7 
Floodplain zoning, 210-16 
Licenses and permits, 256-10 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-11 
Nuisances, 287-5, 287-7 
Parks and recreation, 302-1, 302-

2 
Peace and good order, 309-1, 

309-7 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-1 – 382-

3 
Zoning, 395-54, 395-55 
 See also RECREATIONAL 

VEHICLES 
VEHICLES, ABANDONED, see 

ABANDONMENT 
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, 382-

1 – 382-3 
Abandonment, 382-2 
Assessments, 382-5, 382-6 
Citations, 382-6 
Costs and expenses, 382-2, 382-5, 

382-6 
Emergencies, 382-2 
Enforcement, 382-6 
Fuel, 382-3 
Golf carts on Village streets, 382-

3 
Grades and grading, 382-4 
Licenses and permits, 382-3 
Official Village Traffic Map, 382-

4 
Parking, 382-2, 382-4 
Parking restrictions, 382-2 
Safety standards, 382-4 
Signs, 382-3, 382-4 
State traffic laws adopted, 382-1 
Towing, 382-2 
Village Attorney, 382-6 
Village Board, 382-2 
Village Clerk, 382-4 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 18 09 - 01 - 2012  

Violations and penalties, 382-1, 
382-5, 382-6 

VEHICLES, IMPOUNDMENT 
OF, see IMPOUNDMENT 

VEHICLES, RECREATIONAL, 
see RECREATIONAL VEHI-
CLES 

VEHICLES, TOWING OF, see 
TOWING 

VENDORS, see PEDDLING AND 
SOLICITING; TRANSIENT 
MERCHANTS 

VENTILATION 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 
Zoning, 395-49 

VERMIN 
Nuisances, 287-3 

VIBRATIONS 
Zoning, 395-34, 395-40, 395-43 

VILLAGE ASSESSOR, see AS-
SESSOR 

VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
Officers and employees, 83-2 
Records, 97-1 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-6 
 See also DISTRICT ATTOR-

NEY 
VILLAGE BOARD 

Animals, 145-7, 145-8 
Appeals, 116-9 
Boards and commissions, 12-2, 

12-3 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1 
Citizen's right to address Village 

Board, 116-10 
Cooperation with other communi-

ties, 116-1 
Debate, 116-7 
Direct sellers, 182-6, 182-9 
Elections, 28-2, 28-3 
Fees, 116-12 
Finance and taxation, 35-1, 35-2, 

35-5, 35-6 
Fire protection service, 39-1 
Floodplain zoning, 210-25 
Hearings, 116-4 
Internal powers of Board, 116-2 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-3, 234-
11, 234-12 

Introduction of business, 116-5 
Licenses and permits, 256-1, 256-

4, 256-6, 256-16 
Meetings, 116-2 – 116-4, 116-11 
Minutes, 116-4 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-2 – 270-4, 270-11 
Motions, 116-6 
Notices, 116-2, 116-12 
Officers and employees, 83-1, 83-

2, 83-4 – 83-11, 116-1 
Order of Business, 116-4 
Other procedures, 116-11 
Peace and good order, 309-2, 

309-4 
Presiding officers, 116-3 

Publication of proceedings, 116-
12 

Qualifications, 116-2 
Questions of order, 116-9 
Quorum, 116-2, 116-4 
Records, 97-3, 116-8, 116-12 
Reports, 116-4 
Robert's Rules of Order, 116-11 
Sewers, 335-1, 335-2, 335-4 – 

335-6, 335-8, 335-10, 335-
11, 335-13, 335-15 

Sex offenders, 341-4, 341-6 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-1, 

354-2, 354-4, 354-5 
Subdivision of land, 360-3, 360-4, 

360-8, 360-9 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-2 
Village President, 116-3 
Voting, 116-8 
Zoning, 395-57, 395-72 – 395-74, 

395-76 – 395-78 
VILLAGE CLERK 

Animals, 145-7 
Boards and commissions, 12-1 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-15 
Finance and taxation, 35-2, 35-5, 

35-6 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-4, 270-13 
Nuisances, 287-8 
Officers and employees, 83-2, 83-

8 – 83-11 
Records, 97-4 
Sewers, 335-4 – 335-6, 335-12 
Sex offenders, 341-4, 341-6 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-1 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-4 
Zoning, 395-11, 395-67, 395-72 – 

395-74, 395-76, 395-78 
 See also COUNTY CLERK 

VILLAGE CLERK-TREASURER 
Sewers, 335-5 
 See also COUNTY CLERK 

VILLAGE PRESIDENT 
Boards and commissions, 12-1 – 

12-3 
Elections, 28-2 
Finance and taxation, 35-6 
Licenses and permits, 256-16 
Nuisances, 287-8 
Officers and employees, 83-1, 83-

5 
Peace and good order, 309-4 
Village Board, 116-3 
Zoning, 395-11, 395-72, 395-76 

VILLAGE TREASURER 
Finance and taxation, 35-2, 35-6 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-13 
Officers and employees, 83-2, 83-

9, 83-10 
Subdivision of land, 360-8 
Zoning, 395-73 

VILLAGE TRUSTEE 
Officers and employees, 83-1 

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES 
Animals, 145-5, 145-6, 145-8, 

145-9 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1, 160-6, 
160-17 

Cigarettes, 169-3 
Direct sellers, 182-4, 182-5, 182-

8 – 182-10 
Floodplain zoning, 210-25, 210-

33 
General provisions, 1-4 
Intoxicating liquor and fermented 

malt beverages, 234-1, 234-
5, 234-11 – 234-14, 234-18 

Licenses and permits, 256-15, 
256-17 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-3, 270-11, 270-14 

Nonintoxicating and soda water 
beverages, 281-3 

Nuisances, 287-4, 287-5, 287-9, 
287-10 

Officers and employees, 83-7, 83-
9 

Parks and recreation, 302-5 
Peace and good order, 309-1, 

309-8, 309-13, 309-15 
Sewers, 335-2, 335-5, 335-6, 335-

9, 335-10, 335-17 
Sex offenders, 341-2, 341-4, 341-

5 
Streets and sidewalks, 354-8 
Subdivision of land, 360-11 
Vehicles and traffic, 382-1, 382-

5, 382-6 
Zoning, 395-78 

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPART-
MENT, see FIRE DEPART-
MENT 

VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS, 
see FIRE DEPARTMENT 

VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, see 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 

– W – 

WAGES, see COMPENSATION; 
SALARIES AND COMPEN-
SATION 

WAIVERS 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 160-1 
WALLS 

Floodplain zoning, 210-21, 210-
29 

Intoxicating liquor and fermented 
malt beverages, 234-4 

Zoning, 395-22, 395-23, 395-27, 
395-33, 395-40 – 395-42, 
395-62 

WARRANTS 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-4 
Nuisances, 287-8 

WATER 
Animals, 145-8 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 19 09 - 01 - 2012  

Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-6, 
210-8, 210-11 – 210-13, 210-
16, 210-20 – 210-23, 210-25, 
210-29, 210-31, 210-32 

Licenses and permits, 256-1 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-7, 270-8, 
270-10 

Nonintoxicating and soda water 
beverages, 281-2 

Nuisances, 287-2, 287-3 
Parks and recreation, 302-2 
Peace and good order, 309-11 
Sewers, 335-5, 335-8, 335-9, 335-

16 
Subdivision of land, 360-1, 360-6, 

360-7 
Zoning, 395-30, 395-42, 395-50, 

395-66, 395-67, 395-72, 395-
73 

WATERCOURSES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-7, 210-12 
Subdivision of land, 360-7 
Zoning, 395-19, 395-72 

WATER POLLUTION 
Floodplain zoning, 210-12, 210-

25 
 See also POLLUTION 

WATER SUPPLY 
Floodplain zoning, 210-13, 210-

20, 210-21, 210-25, 210-29 
Mobile homes and mobile home 

parks, 270-3, 270-7 
WEAPONS 

Peace and good order, 309-1 
 See also FIREARMS; GUNS 

WEBSITES 
Floodplain zoning, 210-31 

WEEDS, see BRUSH, GRASS 
AND WEEDS 

WELLS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-9, 210-13, 

210-16, 210-22, 210-23, 210-
29 

Nuisances, 287-3 
Peace and good order, 309-13 
Zoning, 395-73 

WILDLIFE 
Floodplain zoning, 210-11 
Zoning, 395-19 

WIRELESS TELECOMMUNI-
CATIONS TOWERS AND 
ANTENNAS, see ANTEN-
NAS; TOWERS 

WIRELESS TELECOMMUNI-
CATIONS TOWERS AND 
FACILITIES, see TOWERS 

WISCONSIN COMMERCIAL 
BUILDING CODE 

Building construction and fire 
prevention, 160-13 

– Y – 

YARDS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-16 

Mobile homes and mobile home 
parks, 270-2, 270-5 

Nuisances, 287-7 
Zoning, 395-2, 395-14 – 395-18, 

395-22, 395-25, 395-29, 395-
38, 395-46, 395-48, 395-49, 
395-62, 395-69, 395-73, 395-
76 

YARD SALES, see SALES 
YARD WASTE, see BRUSH, 

GRASS AND WEEDS 
YARD WASTE COLLECTION, 

see BRUSH, GRASS AND 
WEEDS 

– Z – 

ZONING 
Administration and Enforcement, 

395-72 – 395-78 
Accessory buildings and struc-

tures, 395-72 
Advertising, 395-77 
Amendments, 395-77 
Appeals, 395-76 
Appeals and variances, 395-76 
Assessments, 395-76 
Blocks, 395-73 
Board of Appeals, 395-76 
Bonds, 395-73 
Building Inspector, 395-72, 

395-73, 395-75, 395-76 
Building permits, 395-72, 395-

73, 395-76 
Certificate of occupancy, 395-

75 
Certificates of occupancy, 

395-75 
Certificates of zoning compli-

ance, 395-74 
Charges, 395-76 
Compensation, 395-76 
Conditional use permits, 395-

73 
Conditional uses, 395-73 
Construction, 395-73, 395-78 
Costs and expenses, 395-73, 

395-77 
Drainage, 395-73 
Driveways, 395-73 
Dust, 395-73 
Duties, 395-76 
Excavations, 395-73 
Fees, 395-72, 395-73, 395-76, 

395-77 
Fences, 395-73 
Final plans, 395-73 
Garages, 395-73 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 

395-73 
Grades and grading, 395-73 
Hearings, 395-73, 395-76 
Height regulations, 395-73 
Improvements, 395-73, 395-76 
Inspections, 395-73, 395-74 
Insurance, 395-73 
Investigations, 395-77 

Landscaping, 395-73 
Liability, 395-73 
Licenses and permits, 395-72, 

395-73, 395-76 
Lighting, 395-73 
Lots, 395-72, 395-73, 395-76 
Meetings, 395-76 
Minutes, 395-76 
Multifamily dwellings, 395-73 
Newspapers, 395-73 
Notices, 395-73, 395-76 
Off-street parking, 395-73, 

395-76 
Open space, 395-73 
Parking, 395-73, 395-76 
Pedestrians, 395-73 
Permitted uses, 395-73 
Plan Commission, 395-73, 

395-76 
Planned residential develop-

ments, 395-73 
Preliminary plans, 395-73 
Qualifications, 395-76 
Quorum, 395-76 
Records, 395-73, 395-76 
Residential districts, 395-73 
Safety standards, 395-73, 395-

76 
Screens and screening, 395-73 
Setbacks, 395-73, 395-76 
Shrubs, 395-73 
Single-family dwellings, 395-

73 
Special exceptions, 395-76 
Swimming pools, 395-73 
Trees, 395-73 
Utilities, 395-73, 395-76 
Vacancies, 395-76 
Variances, 395-76 
Village Board, 395-72 – 395-

74, 395-76 – 395-78 
Village Clerk, 395-72 – 395-

74, 395-76, 395-78 
Village President, 395-72, 

395-76 
Village Treasurer, 395-73 
Violations and penalties, 395-

78 
Water, 395-72, 395-73 
Watercourses, 395-72 
Wells, 395-73 
Yards, 395-73, 395-76 
Zoning Maps, 395-77 

Conditional Uses, 395-21 – 395-
44 

Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 395-23 

Additional requirements for 
certain conditional uses, 
395-21 

Agricultural processing plants, 
395-30 

Airports, heliports and landing 
strips for aircraft, 395-34 

Amusement centers, 395-40 
Amusements, 395-32, 395-40 
Animal feed yards, 395-29 
Animal hospitals, 395-24 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 20 09 - 01 - 2012  

Animals, 395-24, 395-29 
Animal sales yards, 395-29 
Bowling alleys, 395-40 
Burning, 395-39 
Campsites, 395-22 
Cats, 395-29 
Cemeteries, 395-33 
Cemeteries, crematories, mau-

soleums and columbari-
ums, 395-33 

Churches, 395-37 
Churches or other religious or 

eleemosynary institutions, 
395-37 

Clubs, 395-35 
Commercial districts, 395-27 
Commercial kennels for dogs 

and cats, 395-29 
Community building, 395-35 
Conditional uses in Conserv-

ancy District, 395-42 
Costs and expenses, 395-44 
Country club, 395-27 
Dance halls, 395-40 
Dance halls and similar places 

of amusement, 395-40 
Dogs, 395-29 
Drainage, 395-28, 395-29, 

395-38 
Drive-in theaters, 395-31 
Dust, 395-28 – 395-30, 395-

34, 395-38, 395-43 
Emergencies, 395-26 
Explosives, 395-39 
Farms and farming, 395-42 
Fences, 395-22, 395-40, 395-

41 
Fertilizer plants and yards, 

395-38 
Flammables, 395-39 
Fraternal organizations, 395-

35 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 

395-24 
Gases, 395-39 
Golf course, 395-27 
Golf driving ranges and 

amusement parks, 395-32 
Guest houses, 395-25 
Heating, 395-43 
Hedges, 395-23, 395-27, 395-

33 
Height regulations, 395-22, 

395-23 
Home occupation, 395-26 
Home occupations, 395-26 
Hospitals, 395-24, 395-37 
Hotels, 395-24 
Improvements, 395-42 
Industrial districts, 395-43 
Inflammable liquid storage, 

395-39 
Kennels, 395-26, 395-29 
Landscaping, 395-42 
Licenses and permits, 395-21, 

395-36 
Lighting, 395-32 
Lodges, 395-35 

Manufacturing uses, 395-43 
Motels, 395-24 
Noise, 395-24, 395-28 – 395-

31, 395-34, 395-38, 395-
40 

Nuisances, 395-28 – 395-30, 
395-34, 395-38 

Nursery schools and day-care 
centers for more than five 
children, 395-41 

Nursing homes, 395-36 
Odors, 395-24, 395-28 – 395-

30, 395-38, 395-43 
Parking, 395-29, 395-30, 395-

38, 395-40 
Parks and recreation, 395-22, 

395-32, 395-42 
Poultry farms, 395-28 
Private swimming pools, 395-

23 
Public stables, 395-29 
Residential districts, 395-24, 

395-30 – 395-33, 395-36 
– 395-38, 395-41 

Restaurants, 395-24, 395-27 
Riding academies, 395-29 
Safety standards, 395-36, 395-

39 
Sales, 395-29 
Schools, 395-26, 395-41 
Screens and screening, 395-22, 

395-23, 395-27, 395-31 
Setbacks, 395-22 
Shrubs, 395-41 
Signs, 395-31 
Smoke, 395-43 
Social halls, 395-35 
Storage, 395-39 
Swimming pools, 395-23, 395-

27 
Temporary tract offices, 395-

44 
Tests, 395-42 
Travel trailer parks and 

campgrounds, 395-22 
Trees, 395-22 
Vapors, 395-39 
Vibrations, 395-34, 395-40, 

395-43 
Walls, 395-22, 395-23, 395-

27, 395-33, 395-40 – 395-
42 

Water, 395-30, 395-42 
Yards, 395-22, 395-25, 395-

29, 395-38 
General Provisions, 395-1 – 395-

9 
Authority, 395-1 
Compliance, 395-9 
Definitions, 395-8 
Easements, 395-4 
Height regulations, 395-2, 

395-9 
Interpretation, 395-3 
Jurisdiction, 395-7 
Licenses and permits, 395-4 
No repeal of other covenants 

or restrictions, 395-4 

Other law or regulation, 395-5 
Purpose, 395-2 
Safety standards, 395-2 
Title, 395-6 
Yards, 395-2 

General Requirements, 395-45 – 
395-53 

Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 395-49 

Carnivals, 395-53 
Circuses and carnivals, 395-53 
Demolition, 395-48 
Elevators, 395-50 
Fences, 395-48, 395-52 
Grades and grading, 395-52 
Height regulations, 395-50 
Height requirements, 395-50 
Lots, 395-46, 395-51 
Monuments, 395-50 
Multifamily dwellings, 395-47 
Noise, 395-45 
Open space, 395-47, 395-49 
Outside storage and manufac-

turing areas, 395-48 
Retail sales for guests only, 

395-45 
Sales, 395-45 
Sewage disposal facilities, 

395-51 
Storage, 395-48 
Towers, 395-50 
Trees, 395-52 
Utilities, 395-50, 395-52 
Ventilation, 395-49 
Vision clearance at intersec-

tions, 395-52 
Water, 395-50 
Yard requirements, 395-49 
Yard requirements for corner 

lots, 395-46 
Yards, 395-46, 395-48, 395-49 

Nonconforming Uses and Struc-
tures, 395-66 – 395-71 

Abolishment or replacement of 
nonconforming structures, 
395-67 

Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 395-71 

Appeals, 395-66, 395-68, 395-
70 

Board of Appeals, 395-66, 
395-68, 395-70 

Building permits, 395-71 
Changes and substitutions, 

395-70 
Costs and expenses, 395-67 
Existing nonconforming struc-

tures, 395-69 
Existing nonconforming uses, 

395-66 
Height regulations, 395-69 
Improvements, 395-67 
Industrial districts, 395-71 
Infestation, 395-67 
Licenses and permits, 395-71 
Lots, 395-71 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 21 09 - 01 - 2012  

Nonconforming lots, structures 
and uses in industrial dis-
tricts, 395-71 

Parking, 395-69 
Records, 395-71 
Relocation of structure, 395-68 
Vandalism, 395-67 
Village Clerk, 395-67 
Water, 395-66, 395-67 
Yards, 395-69 

Parking Space and Parking Lot 
Requirements, 395-54 – 395-
58 

Animals, 395-54 
Apartments, 395-54 
Building permit requirement, 

395-57 
Building permits, 395-54, 395-

57, 395-58 
Churches, 395-54 
Construction, 395-54, 395-57 
Dance halls, 395-54 
Height regulations, 395-55 
Hospitals, 395-54 
Hotels, 395-54 
Industrial districts, 395-55 
Kennels, 395-54 
Landscaping, 395-58 
Landscaping requirements, 

395-58 
Libraries, 395-54 
Licenses and permits, 395-54, 

395-57, 395-58 
Loading spaces in commercial 

and industrial districts, 
395-55 

Location of off-street parking, 
395-56 

Mobile homes and mobile 
home parks, 395-54 

Motels, 395-54 
Multifamily dwellings, 395-54 
Off-street parking, 395-54, 

395-56, 395-58 
Parking lots, 395-57 
Parking space requirements, 

395-54 
Parks and recreation, 395-54 
Pedestrians, 395-55 
Restaurants, 395-54 
Sales, 395-54 
Schools, 395-54 
Service stations, 395-54 
Shade trees, 395-58 
Trees, 395-58 
Utilities, 395-54 
Vehicles, 395-54, 395-55 
Village Board, 395-57 

Signs, 395-59 – 395-65 
Advertising, 395-61, 395-62 
Building construction and fire 

prevention, 395-60 
Building Inspector, 395-61 
Building permit requirement, 

395-60 
Building permits, 395-60 
Construction, 395-60 
Driveways, 395-62 

Fire prevention, 395-60 
Grades and grading, 395-62 
Height regulations, 395-61, 

395-62 
Industrial districts, 395-62 
Licenses and permits, 395-60 
No imitation of traffic signs, 

etc, 395-64 
Nonconforming signs, 395-65 
Nonconforming uses, 395-65 
Notices, 395-61 
Parking, 395-61 
Prohibition, 395-59 
Real estate signs, 395-61 
Residential districts, 395-61, 

395-63 
Roadside memorials, 395-61 
Sales, 395-61 
Signs facing residential dis-

tricts, 395-63 
Signs permitted in commercial 

and industrial districts, 
395-62 

Signs permitted in residential 
districts, 395-61 

Walls, 395-62 
Yards, 395-62 

Zoning Districts, 395-10 – 395-20 
A-1 General Floodplain Dis-

trict, 395-20 
Accessory buildings and struc-

tures, 395-14 – 395-16 
Accessory uses, 395-19 
Amusements, 395-17 
Animals, 395-17 – 395-19 
Antennas, 395-17 
Asbestos, 395-18 
B-1 General Commercial Dis-

trict, 395-17 
Batteries, 395-18 
Blocks, 395-12 
Boundaries, 395-12 
C-1 Conservancy District, 

395-19 
Camps, 395-18 
Cemeteries, 395-14 – 395-16 
Churches, 395-14 – 395-17 
Commercial districts, 395-10, 

395-17 
Conditional uses, 395-13 – 

395-19 
Dance halls, 395-17 
Drainage, 395-19 
Dumps and dumping, 395-18 
Establishment of zoning dis-

tricts, 395-10 
Excavations, 395-18 
Explosives, 395-18 
Farms and farming, 395-18, 

395-19 
Fishing, 395-19 
Flammables, 395-18 
Floodplains, 395-10, 395-20 
Fuel, 395-18 
Garages, 395-17 
Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 

395-18 
Gas, 395-17, 395-18 

Gas stations, 395-17 
Glass, 395-18 
Height regulations, 395-14 – 

395-18 
Home occupations, 395-14, 

395-15 
Hospitals, 395-17 – 395-19 
Hotels, 395-17 
I General Industrial District, 

395-18 
Industrial districts, 395-10, 

395-18 
Inspections, 395-11 
Insurance, 395-17 
Landfills, 395-18 
Libraries, 395-14, 395-17 
Lots, 395-12, 395-14 – 395-18 
Mobile homes and mobile 

home parks, 395-17, 395-
18 

Motels, 395-17 
Multifamily dwellings, 395-16 
Newspaper, 395-17 
Nursing homes, 395-15, 395-

16 
Paper, 395-18 
Parking, 395-17, 395-18 
Parks and recreation, 395-14 – 

395-19 
Permitted and conditional uses 

and structures, 395-13 
Permitted uses, 395-13 – 395-

19 
Plastics, 395-18 
Playgrounds, 395-14 – 395-16 
R-1 Single-Family Residential 

District, 395-14 
R-2 Single-Family and Duplex 

Residential District, 395-
15 

R-3 Multifamily Residential 
District, 395-16 

Records, 395-11 
Residential districts, 395-10, 

395-14 – 395-16 
Restaurants, 395-17, 395-18 
Sales, 395-17, 395-18 
Schools, 395-14 – 395-16 
Signs, 395-19 
Single-family dwellings, 395-

14 – 395-16 
Storage, 395-17, 395-18 
Swimming pools, 395-14, 395-

15 
Tests, 395-18 
Tobacco, 395-17 
Trees, 395-19 
Two-family dwellings, 395-15 
Utilities, 395-14 – 395-19 
Village Clerk, 395-11 
Village President, 395-11 
Watercourses, 395-19 
Wildlife, 395-19 
Yards, 395-14 – 395-18 
Zoning Map, 395-11 
Zoning Maps, 395-11, 395-12 

 See also FLOODPLAIN ZON-
ING 



FORESTVILLE INDEX 

 22 09 - 01 - 2012  

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5 – 210-7, 

210-9, 210-12, 210-20, 210-
24 – 210-28, 210-32 

ZONING AGENCY 
Floodplain zoning, 210-26 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUST-
MENT, see BOARD OF AD-
JUSTMENT 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, 
see APPEALS; BOARD OF 
APPEALS 

ZONING DISTRICTS 
Zoning, 395-10 – 395-12 

ZONING ENFORCEMENT OF-
FICER, see BUILDING IN-
SPECTOR 

ZONING HEARING BOARD, see 
HEARINGS 

ZONING MAPS 
Floodplain zoning, 210-5, 210-6, 

210-8, 210-10, 210-14, 210-
25 – 210-27, 210-31 

Zoning, 395-11, 395-12, 395-77 
 See also OFFICIAL MAP 

ZONING OFFICER, see BUILD-
ING INSPECTOR 

ZONING PERMITS, see BUILD-
ING PERMITS; LICENSES 
AND PERMITS 

 


